PARTS BOOK

KM-857 KM-867
KM-857-7 KM-867-7
KM-857S KM-867S

For High Speed Post Bed
Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine

PME-131118

SunStar CO., LTD.




Iinformation

A. Parts Book T+&d
Structure of Part Book

1 @ 3 ® ©® ©® ® ® @

ATm, Bed & Machine Body Mechanisn =
Q A 2T E BN SN,

1414141441414 L

HiH A

(G JE(E 51 EE{E R |6 R ELEBE(EJE

L R e e DL
I L e L L

o @
[ |
O:H & 1) A= : @®Note: BXIAME 7| & o=
Unique code by mechanism Refers to notice and memo
@: oA ¢ IR gE O W olEe| IF Y

@ MAE ®@Q'ty ‘ItE2| =&
Explode view The number of parts
@Ref No:IFEE DR AlY #35 @Assenbly no.: E(X) THES| AlY B35
: " - Unique identification number by set part
Unique identification number by part
®Parts No.: 217 HEF ZE
Unique Product code

I
I
I
Unique name by mechanism i Name of Part:Unique name of parts
|
|
I
I
I

Ex) = = T
Category de remarks
T FE 01-030C-1230
0ld part
r ¥ ZE(=x) »nle
AS-000000-00 Set parts
Al 2= PV e
New Par t GP-000000-00 Instrumental parts
Fr— HIIH @t
EP-000000-00 Electrical parts

From the Tibrary of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLT - www.supsew.com



Warning

1. 29 £& REE ME =¥ A AFY A& EE A¥ EFe] 2L + 3
G AEo g FE Ade =2 FFo2%W FY°] 7MsHud.

2. ¥ HAAE Parts Book2 2 AFHJoBE vlpd2 AHE E7FAUT.

3. A 43 glo] Alge] W3 & = Y.

1. The parts classified as ass’y items may cause damage to the machine or bad sewing
when they are separately assembled. Hence, when they are ordered, they can be
purchased as ass’y items only.

2. This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.
3. Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.

Note

- A 2el AFY FEL ol AHUFLZ HE3HA 0] A &+ AU
http://www.sunstarcs.com

<7198 B YANE HNAE XY Ao]Ed] 2aAF Fad RES AFYE + AFd.

- RERY-AF B -LFTE FEANA REUESG AHLFE JdYso 75

- R ENSE REAE AS Ba2H 23§ FYSA L AHREE 71FE AYstd AgsAg
qAF 71%e) F2EE 238 F AU

- BEES BAEE FEES o BAE & UTE FF U5 folgd.

* You can make an order for the parts of Sunstar machine to connect internet address.
http://www.sunstarcs.com
* You can request for parts you want after login if you are a registered member.

+ In parts Management - Order Management - Order Registration entry,
you can place an order by entering the part number and quantity.

« If you don’t know the parts number, click the parts book menu bar.
In a download list, you can read parts book by searching model you use.

- This parts book is classified by the mechanism, therefore you can find part easily.

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




MODEL

® KM-857

HIGH SPEED POST BED, 1-NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE
@ KM-857-7

HIGH SPEED POST BED, 1-NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER
@® KM-867

HIGH SPEED POST BED, 2-NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE
@® KM-867-7
HIGH SPEED POST BED, 2-NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE WITH THREAD TRIMMER

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




CONTENTS

=2
=

MO T oOZ2EE R~ T Q9HHOOQW-»

R}

Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

QE o AEE =3 A

Upper Shaft, Thread Take-up Mechanism

Q§' lA_z_liﬂyl 3&74' @reresstcscctncciccanssccssescsiosscscsscsscesccescsccsscscsssssissses
Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism

L2 g 28 83 A

Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism ®
el RS A

Lower Shaft Mechanism

P 0 00000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000I000teersetsssssorsstce
= 1|
s& A

Post & Saddle Mechanism

[ R Ty Ty Y P T YT P P T

oooooooooooooooo PP e Nr0E00000000000000000000000000EsE00rII000000000000000000004

[ - T T T T T YT T P U,
EAE g ME A
Feed Mechanism

@ orecccccccracersscccnee L T T T YT Y T YT TR ceseessecns

To|E A
Feed Dog Lever & Hook Mechanism

@ eeccecsenesscocecncersesecsntscccrtictrcccerecacercecercsccensccecsscetece
= =

Lubrication Mechanism
=7 oA

Thread Trimming Mechanism

[ RPN ceseccecsssessaassscnncnes sesesneveonsver cevssnesssssssssssssccseans

AVE 3 @ osovessseccssreresssrnane tessecsesetrssertserrssrassnsacrassnrstestssenrssnane
Wiper Mechanism @ orsorsercnntcranceccrsesscascassosserces eeesssescensetestcrsatctntattstetsesssracenarsens
ololm A

Reverse BUtton MeChanism oooooooooooooooooo 00000000 s0TIIP00000000000000000000000000000000000008 ssevsvssssnoses

AT HE A

Synchronizer Mechanism

jéagl_l,olxgl E'.Hl P ee000r00000000000000000000000000000000000000600000000000000000000000000000000000000000
Program Unit Box & Presser Foot Lifting Solenoid Mechanism
2% FYE ¥ =29 28 F=x 2

Accessor ies Mechanisn @ erococesccccsacnene sescesccnccasanens sresssescenss sessscee sessssrsssssssesacssssctcaes
YMM2] 2H

KM-857S Mechanism

KM-857S 23|

KM-867S Mechanism

@ oterccrttercrastorsersercsrssrrcercanes

U P PN

@ cooerecncanccaccscensace sessesarerecseccesessenserssscssecsrcrerssnsssnsone cesscsccnsanse
KM-867S A
Gauge Parts
Holx| me
Index
@ +ooscssrcrseccsssasencanncaccssasascanss eecessccasnssrrcsscntessssstsscscennes [ P P T T YT YT YT

E PN

From the library of Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

10

12

14

16

18

22

24

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

44

46



Machine Body & Thread Tension Adjusting Mechanism

F & AT =F 2A

A-27
AT A28
i -
Ad A1l A2
T“c')s A9 A0 ‘—-'I A24
\ 6 & e
A3 A811 e 96 [ A13 || OA14 © 2]
A15 -
A18 !
A-15
T T A
A-'225-21
A by b
e o [H O PR
CEFYA-20-1 A-45T Qluamr ARb A30
Tas i L v AR0-2 ()
2 A-43 e
G —33 .' —
Ay R A
A-dd 1= M-E57
A
s N
[
A5 [ R
A-37
A-38T
T e

From the library of Superior Sewing N@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



SunStar:

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-857
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = =} Q'ty App!l_ed

Period

A-1 AS-005069-01 C,D |Arm, Arm Base, Bed Ass'y et gratsl, WIE (E) 1 May.06.11

A-2 AS-005070-01 | C~1,D-1 [Arm, Arm Base, Bed Ass'y e, gretsl, WE (F) 1 May.06.11

A-3 CMB-LB008301 Face Plate =B 1 Apr.05.11
A-4 01-0075-7500 Screw(Upper) For A-3 S B FLIANY) 1
A-5 01-007W-7400 Washer(Upper) For A-3 =R 1
A-6 01-0095-7500 Screw(Lower) For A-3 of o E LLA(EH 1
A-7 GP-013234-00 Thread Take Up Cover Azl 7| Hef 1
A-8 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) ZE0| E2EE E2LtAl (9/64"n=40) 2
A-9 44-021R-7400 Rubber Cap HE 7|8 okl 5
A-10 01-007R-8130 il Cap 250174 (Hole) 3
A-11 01-015A-7400 | C.C-1 [Thread Retainer SaZo| 2
A-12 01-015A-7400 | D,D-1 |Thread Retainer HAdZHO| 1
A-13 | SN-0121-7400 | C,C-1 |Nut (15/64"n=28) SZH{E (15/64"n=28) 2
A-14 SN-0121-7400 | D,D-1 |Nut (15/64"n=28) SZH4 E (15/64"n=28) 1
A-15 | SC-0519-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) BE0| S2HAl H2LHAL (9/64"n=40) 3
A-16 01-018A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate (U) 2+ &l ehf (&) 1
A-17 | 01-020A-7500 | C,C-1 [Arm Thread Guide Plate (M) 2 Het(E) 1
A-18 | 01-022C-7400 | D,D-1 |Arm Thread Guide Plate (M) A Zol( 3h) 1
A-20 01-022A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate (L) 2F &l ehi (3h) 1
A-20-1 | 01-024A-7500 Felt For Upper Thread Supply S HEFO 1
A-20-2 | SC-0536-7500 Screw (3/32"n=56) BE0| S2HE E2LiAl (3/32"n=56) 2
A-21 44-024M-7500 Felt For Upper Thread Supply sd 27 HE 1
A-24 44-008M-7500 Oil Seat 29 AE 3
A-27 01-009R-2700 C,D  |Cable Holder (6N) H Ol & EOIA (BN) 3
A-28 02-003A-2700 C,D |Band Clip Lol 2 28 7
A-29 01-038A-7500 Back Cover Plate SIS 1
A-30 SC-0178-3710 Screw (11/64"n=40) EE0| 53 Z2LIAL (11/64"n=40) 3
A-32 06-001C-7400 Oil Cap Dol =H2| 7Y opy 1
A-33 GP-009185-00 o] Model Mark (KM-867-7) 28 0}3(KM-867-7) 1
A-34 GP-0091280-00 C-1  [Model Mark (KM-867) 24 0}3(KM-867) 1
A-35 GP-009193-00 D Model Mark (KM-857-7) 24 0}3(KM-857-7) 1
A-36 GP-009191-00 D-1  |Model Mark (KM-857) 24 o}3(KM-857) 1
A-37 01-030A-8677 C,D |Cable Cover #HOolE HH 1
A-38 SC-0543-2302 C,D |Screw (11/64"n=40) F20| & ZELIAL (11/64"n=40) 2
A-39 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate Hsm 1
A-40 01-035P-7400 Pin He o | 4
A-41 SC-0329-8130 Screw (M8x1.25) §2t HE8E(M8 x 1.25) 4
A-42 01-014C-8130 Nut For A-41 B =9 [ E(M8 X P1.25 3F) 4
A-43 40-010A-5607 Tension Release Bar AR AEE2 5B 1
A-44 SC-0158-3710 Screw (9/64"n=40) ZE20| & Z2LAL (9/64"n=40) 1
A-45 SC-0179-3710 Screw (11/64"n=40) 20| S HeLAl (11/64"n=40) | 1
A-46 40-002A-7507 C Thread Tension Control Ass'y AEHE Ex|(xE) 1
A-47 40-002A-7500 C-1 [Thread Tension Control Ass'y HEH BA(x) 1
A-48 40-002A-8577 D Thread Tension Control Ass'y A =H Bx|(X) 1
A-49 40-002A-8570 D-1 Thread Tension Control Ass'y MEFE FR[(X) 1
A-50 01-019C-7400 Stopper For Thread Take—Up Spring HAEFE x| AEH 1
A-51 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) SE0| SZEE IELEA(9/64"n=40) 1
A-58 40-006A-7507 C,D |Tension Release Solenoid Ass'y(4) A7 &8 0| S(X) 1
A-61 17-437C-7907 C,D  |Tube For A-58 At FE(2) 1
A-62 08-010B-3701 C,D |Plug For A-58 22\ 1490P1 (2f44) 1
A-63 SC-0162-5607 C,D  |Screw (M5x0.8) S27HEO BEEE (M5X0.8) 2
A-64 07-011W-1230 C,D  |Washer For A-58 ZtolEol 2FM 2
A-65 | 01-009R-2350 C,D |Cable Holder #Holg =o| 1
A-66 SC-0531-2302 C,D  |Screw (9/64"n=40) 20| STEE A2} (9/64"n=40) 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Upper Shaft, Thread Take-up Mechanism

a5, AR7| 2A

B5
/ B
(1] /
B-
3\Q=-== — B-8
7 / B-40
g /‘=‘ /
B4 B5 . B e«\zu B2 B2 B3 b 1 4
€ \ |
~
B-16
B-13—
/
B-14

From the library of Superior Sewing ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q'ty ;
Period
B-1 GP-053166-00 Thread Take-Up Lever Ax21(3) 1 Mar.07.12
08-103A-7500 Thread Take-Up Lever A7|(3) 1
B-2 44-0000-1234 Qil Wick el 1
B-3 08-101A-8130 Hinge Pin For B-1 2| x| 1
B-4 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 4 1
B-5 SC-0508-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) F&0| Y FLAH15/64"n=28) 3
B-6 02-103A-740L Thread Take-Up Lever Holder Az 2| Fol 1
B-7 06-033M-7400 Wick For B-6 HEo| YE 1
B-8 02-101A-7507 C,D_ [Upper Shaft(T) 245 1
B-9 02-101A-7500 | C-1,D-1 |Upper Shaft(S) a5 1
B-10 02-105A-7400 Link Cam EERZ] 1
B-11 SC-0123-1230 Screw (9/32°n=28) FE0| = ZH201AH9/32"n=28) 1
B-12 SC-0124-7400 Screw (9/32"n=28) E&0| = ZELiAH9/32"n=28) 1
B-13 PN-000277-01 Needle Bar Crank Shaft EEELRE 1
B-14 44-0000-1230 0il Wick T 1
B-15 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) S27HE0| Y ELIAH1/4"n=40) 1
B-16 | SC-A550-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) EZE0| HELAH1/4"n=40) 1
B-18 | GP-028266-00 Upper Shaft Bushing (F) Ao Ry 1
B-19 02-009M-7400 Felt (A) For 8-18 d45 ¢ RY UE 1
B-20 | SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) E&0| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
B-23 02-212A-7500 Upper Shaft Bushing (M) o35 58 1
B-24 44-012P-7500 Qil Tube Pin(A) For B-23 A= ZSxY 28 FEH(A) 3
B-25 44-013P-7500 Qil Tube Pin(B) For B-23 As S84 29 F2H(B) 1
B-26 44-010M-7500 Qil Seal(L) For B-23 An Eed 2942 1
B-27 44-011M-7500 Qil Seal(R) For B-23 M5 ERY 224(9) 1
B-28 02-009M-7400 Felt(A) For B-23 g5 S RY HE 1
B-29 | SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) Z&0| HELIAH15/64"n=28) 1
B-30 02-002A-8670 Timing Belt Pulley (Upper) Elo| g Ea2|(4) 1
B-31 02-015C-7400 Side Ring =l x| 2
B-32 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4"n=40) FZ4THEO| HELIA1/4"n=40) 1
B-33 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4”n=40) SZFHE YELIAN1/4"n=40) 1
B-34 02-001A-8270 Timing Belt Eto|Y HIE 1
B-35 02-018G-7400 Stop Ring(C) #0123 A2 (47) 1
B-36 02-019A-7400 Bearing (6204 ZZ) 6204 #o1 g 1
B-37 02-020A-8677 C,D  |Pulley (T) E2 1
B-38 02-020A-8670 | C-1,D-1 |Pulley (N) E2| (6| ALE) 1
B-39 | SC-0150-2500 Screw (15/64"n=40) SEO| 5 ZHELIAN15/64"n=40) 1
B-40 SC-0188-1230 | D,D-1 |Screw (5/16"n=24) S&0| eielY EH2LIAH5/16"n=24) 1

NOTE:

C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KN-857

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism

) wrut g 22 22 2

c-24

/' T C C\-27
c-i5 VVe
c-18 /
c16 / f—c= c
c-1 o
\ = —c2
c-13 ' \

g | c-19
\ c-zs/
- C-4 ¢ / "
n . /\- k

e o om i

il '}' ' —C-2
[ox

- Cc-31-10 J
" | E—. ‘ . -

From the library of Superior Sewing We & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty :
Period

c-1 SN-0100-3400 Nut (9/16"n=20) K2 E(9/16"n=20) 1
c-2 SC-0367-3400 Screw (9/16"n=20) & 0| g5 2H2LEAH9/16"n=20) 1
c-3 05-004A-8570 Spring For C-2 Ofe ExAT 1
C-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) w0l == ZH2UEAH9/64"n=40) 1
C-5 05-101A-7500 Presser Bar Bushing(L) FEH ZH(C) 1
C-6 GP-031775-01 Presser Bar Bl 1
c-7 SC-0315-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) # 0| gHE &2 UEAH9/64"n=40) 1
C-8+ 05-110A-8670 | C,C-1 [Presser Foot L F 3/32"(8) 1
c-9 05-001A-8170 D.D-1 |Presser Foot B 1
C-10 GP-013204-00 Presser Bar Holder FEH Eol 1
C-11 SC-0174-1230 Screw (11/64"n=40) Z&0| g5 ZH2ubA11/64"n=40) 1
Cc-12 43-001A-640L Presser Bar Lifter FECh ®27] 1
C-13 SC-0164-2700 Screw (15/64"n=28) S E 0l Y HHA (15/64"n=28) 2
C-14 GP-025414-01 Presser Bar Lifter Crank SEU w27 383 1
C-15 SC-0158-3710 Screw (9/64"n=40) F&0| S2EE EH20AH9/64"n1=40) 1
C-16 11-0175-7500 Nut For C-17 BN ®8 8 ATY HE 1
Cc-17 43-013A-7500 Spring For Presser Bar Lifter Lever FEO 28 Al AT 1
Cc-18 GP-025423-00 Presser Bar Lifter Lever B #a2l7| aly 1
C-19 SC-0113-3400 Screw (11/64"n=40) 0] HELIAH11/64"n=40) 2
C-20 43-008A-7500 Collar For C-21 FEU 227 Ay 5 72t 1
Cc-21 43-007A-7500 Presser Bar Lifter Lever Stud FEO ®2l7] e F 1
C-22 43-005C-7500 Nut For C-18 FEH #2127 dHXX| HE 2
C-23 SC-0148-2302 Screw (9/32"n=28) S0] Y ELIAH9/32"n=28) 1
C-24 43-015A-7500 Knee Lifter Connecting Rod FE 88 dARE 1
C-25 43-0175-7500 Stud Screw For C-24 FE 28 92 £E chia 3

C-26 SC-001792-00 Stud Screw For C-27 L5 28 2l Thal 1 | Dec. 09. 09
43-0145-7500 Stud Screw For C-27 SE &8 2l StAl 1
Cc-27 43-013A-7500 Knee Lifter Lever 2E =8 all t 1
Cc-28 43-016A-8670 Knee Lifter Bar £ &d 1
C-29 SC-0542-1230 Screw (11/64"n=40) 0] gaqu 1/64"n=40) 1
C-30 43-015A-5607 Knee Lifting Roller Bracket Assembly FE &8 8 2288(x) 1
C-31 43-018A-7500 Knee Lifter Assembly 28 ®8(X) 1
C-31-1 | 43-028A-8130 Lever Shaft Bracket BlH 5 22l 1
C-31-2 | GP-018050-00 Knee Lifter Rock Bar Lever FE S8 & gy 1
C-31-3 | 43-0265-8130 Screw (A) For C-31-2 FE 28 2y DAL 1
C-31-4 | 43-027S-8130 Screw (B) For C-31-2 28 &8 als] DHLIAHL) 1
C-31-5 | 43-029A-7500 Knee Lifter Rock Bar Lever Shaft & 8 & Uiy 1
C-31-6 | 43-027G-8130 Return Spring For C-31-5 HHE 2|6 ATy 1
C-31-7 | 43-027A-8130 Lever Shaft Stopper Collar g E AEH 7i2H 1
C-31-8 | SC-0107-4111 Screw (M6x1.0) FLHEE(M6X1.0) 1
C-31-9 | 43-027S-8130 Screw (B) For C-31-7 FE &8 2y DYUANR) 1
C-31-10| 43-030P-8130 Lever Shaft Guide Pin | 5 ohfl il 1
C-32 01-101C-7500 Safety Guide SHHZI0| =(8|AY) 1

NOTE:

C=KN-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KN-857-7
D-1=KN-857

The “=° Mark is
Option Parts

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism
Hi=t 23 2HA

7
D7
e ) D-26
e l__ . © YDp27
w* --D-9| D280 ~ ]"Mﬂ
+=D-8
|\ J

D-30

D-37D-36D-35 pD-34

00 0,0
iy T

Yoz

From the library of Superior Sewing I\/We & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Parts No.

£ By

Applied

Ref. No. Note Name of Parts Q'ty ;
Period
D-2 04-101A-8170 D,D-1 |Needle Bar dhE o 1
D-3 GP-011730-00 D,D-1 |Needle Bar Thread Guide HHECH AZ0| i
D-4 SC-0125-5607 D,D-1 |Screw (3/32"n=56) S&0| "ol BH2L1AH3/32"n=56) 1
D-5 - D,D-1  [Needle HhE 1
D-6 SC-A131-4522 | D,D-1 |Screw (1/8"n=44) 0| eF5f ZF2LEA1/8"n=44) 1
D-7# 02-121A-7400 C,C-1 |Needle Clamp 3/32 & x| 3/32 1
D-8 = C,C-1 |Needle dHE 2
D-9 SC-0160-5607 C,C-1 |Screw (9/64"n=40) S &0l SEE E2LiAH9/64"n=40) 2
D-13 AS-004803-00 Needle Bar Frame sShE a2l el 1
D-13-1 | 04-009P-7400 Taper Pin shECH Fail el IFT 1
D-14 04-012C-7400 Needle Bar Wick Holder (Upper) 25 FAFIE) 1
D-15 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick o 1
D-16 44-070A-7500 Needle Bar Wick Holder (Lower) sHEll 74 Fol(sh 1
D-17 44-107M-7900 Felt For Needle Bar Frame shEtl 27 2 E(A) 1
D-22 04-111A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing (F) 2LLER ¥RY 1
D-23 04-114A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing (R) LES SRY 1
D-24 GP-014888-00 Needle Bar Connecting Rod stEl 255 HERE 1
D-25 SC-020S-7400 Screw For D-24 2ERE A 1
D-26 04-021C-7400 Wick Supporter &l §ol(2-51) 1
D-27 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) E#0| S2EE ZH2LIAH9/64"n=40) 1
D-28 04-0165-7400 Stud Screw For D-24 QEHIA chtA} 1
D-29 SN-0109-3710 Nut FLHE 1
D-30 04-101A-8270 Needle Bar Rock Link slEl 2F g3 1
D-31 15-014A-8670 Needle Bar Rock Crank slEl 25 W3 1
D-32 SC-0523-7400 Screw (1/4"n=28) SE0| gin| E2LEAK1/4"n=28) 1
D-33 15-031A-5607 Stud Screw For D-31 olEl 28 Y3 Chtrl 1
D-34 15-033A-5607 Needle Bar Rock Crank Collar SHECH & 3¥3 72t 1
D-35 09-025W-8270 Washer(B) For D-31 MaE E LA 21A 1
D-36 15-035W-5607 Spring Washer For D-31 Sl 2F 333 A3 M 1
D-37 SN-0107-1230 Nut (9/32"n=28) 2L E(9/32"n=28) 1

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KN-857-7
D-1=KM-857

The " Mark is
Option Parls

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Lower Shaft Mechanism
ot ZHA|

E-4
[] E-3 g3 E6

? E-22
] |
Bea

E25 E-26 E-28 E-29 CE2s

E-9 E-10 E-13 E-14
.\. (, E-31 \5- ‘/ 4
L

EAIQ' Be-20 \' \. ™ %‘}%

E-18

E17-7 § BE178
’ E-17-2

E-17-12 E-17.9 E-17-1 E-17-5  E-17-10

E-17-11 E-17-4 E-17-3 | E176 |

R 8 = O

L4 oo
Wl e O

TTrr

From the library of Superior Sewing We & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = ) Q'ty g
Period

E-1 07-101A-8670 Lower Shaft s 1
E-2 07-102A-7400 Lower Shaft Front Bushing 38 MY (HE) 1
E-3 07-004M-7400 Felt For E-2 5% o 24 opHE E(5-3) 2
E-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) S0l YHELIA (15/64"n=28) 1
E-5 07-104A-7500 Lower Shaft Middle Bushing 3hE ERY(EE) 1
E-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) EEO| HELIA (15/64"n=28) 1
E-7 07-106A-7500 Bearing Bushing SIS E B g By 1
E-8 07-007A-5607 Bearing (6204NR) 85 10| @ (6904NR) 1
E-9 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4"n=40) FZI7YE0| YELIA (1/4"n=40) 1
E-10 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) SATYEO| HELHAL (1/4"n=40) 1
E-11 07-108BA-5607 Bearing Bushing IR E Y 24 1
E-12 07-011A-5607 Bearing (6004NR) 3% % #0123 (6004NR) 1
E-13 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4"n=40) KLY EO| HELIAL (1/4"n=40) 1
E-14 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) F24PHE| HELIA (1/4"n=40) 1
E-15 07-112A-5607 Bearing Presser SR E WO SER 1
E-16 | SC-0155-7400 Screw (9/64"n=40) HAH2| 28 E (9/64"n=40) 3
E-17-1 | 07-221A-8670 Salety Clutch Belt Pulley AHYx WE Fe| 1
E-17-2 | 07-142A-5607 Salety Clutch Driving Ball e E x| Belx & B 7/3 3

E-17-3 | CL-000244-00 Salety Clutch Collar eHH & x| 712} 1 Oct. 27, 08
07-243A-5607 Safety Clutch Collar oM & x| Ff2) (K2553) 1
E-17-4 | 07-244C-5607 Safety Clutch Disc oM Z x| B2 x| IHK2542) 1
E-17-5 | 07-145G-5607 Safety Clutch Spring CIHFA| AR 3
E-17-6 | SC-0356-4115 Screw (M10X1.25) = E0| HELIAL (M10X1.25) 3
E-17-7 | SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4"n=40) FZTYE0| YELIA (1/4"n=40) 1
E-17-8 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) FZ7YE0| YELIA (1/4"n=40) 1
E-17-9 | 02-015C-7400 Salety Clutch Belt Pulley Ring Falx| 1
E-17-10 | 07-148C-5607 Nut For E-17-7 SINEA A0y =FHUAM HE 3
E-17-11 | 07-149C-5607 Safety Collar Washer SHHE x| 72| 24M 2
E-17-12 | SC-A301-4119 Safety Collar Washer Screw SHH T A| 712} M LIAL 4
E-18 07-251A-5607 Ratchet For Safety Clutch obM & | Bl 2| E 1
E-19 | SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4"n=40) FK27YE0l HELIA (1/4"n=40) 1
E-20 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) SZT7YE0| HELIA (1/4"n=40) 1
E-21 06-011G-8270 Ratchet Button Spring IE =ZF HE AZY 1
E-22 07-009A-8670 Ratchet Button x| E B2 1
E-23 06-033M-3800 | C,C-1 [E-Ring(@3) Y HH ESE 5E83 1
E-24 GP-018248-01 | C,C-1 |Lower Shaft Spiral Gear 704 (cH) 1
E-25 SC-A308-4517 | C,C-1 |[Screw (1/4"n=40) 220| YELIAl (1/4"n=40) 4
E-26 SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4"n=40) EHEO| YELIAL (1/4"n=40) 2
E-27 GP-018248-01 Lower Shaft Spiral Gear 7|01 (cH) 1
E-30 06-054A-5700 Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam oA 1
E-31 SC-A550-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) BEO| YELIAL (1/4"n=40) 1

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C~1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

The “+" Mark is
Option Parls

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Thread Trimmer Mechanism
AR ZHA|

F-33
BFo F-2

F-34 OF-10 -
F4 F-44
B8 F-42
5 T
F-42 F-42
T T

F-2

F-31—

TYF23.F24

)

m
5
&

" o a' L “‘ =" t!r-;.;qza

F.27,F-28

F3s
TF-36
F-36%
F-55%
F-36
' F-35 T

13

it

From the library of Superior Sewing I\Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty h
: Period

F~1 GP-025689-00 | C,C-1 |Post ZAE 1
F-2 44-026M-8670 | C,C-1 |Post Felt Eu e S7 HE 2
F-3 SC-0344-8260 | C,C-1 |Screw (5/16"n=24) Hu0l S2EE EH2LtAl (5/16"n=24) 6
F-4 09-025W-8270 C,C-1  |Washer For Post ME B 2FM 6
F-5 09-001A-8570 | D,D-1 [Post ZAE 1
F-9 SC-0504-1230 | D,D-1 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 0| YELAL (1/4"n=40) 1
F-10 | SN-0116-3400 | D,D-1 [Nut (1/4"n=40) K24 E (1/4"n=40) 1
F-11 09-023A-8577 E Saddle =i 2
F-12 09-023A-8577 D Saddle =2 1
F-13 09-023A-8670 C-1 |Saddle ey 2
F-14 09-023A-8670 D-1  [Saddle LIS 1
F-15 | SC-0108-2350 | C,C-1 |Screw (M8) F247YE0| EE (M8) 8
F-16 SC-0108-2350 | D,D-1 |Screw (M6) K24TYEO EE (M6) 4
F-17 01-020W-2350 | C,C-1 |Washer For Saddle 23 FHuAl 2HM 24
F-19 GP-010086-00 C-1  |Hook Cover 2H(xE) 2
F-20 GP-010086-00 D-1  |Hook Cover EHY(E) 1
F-21 GP-010087-00 (o) Hook Cover FAHH(E) 2
F-22 GP-010087-00 D Hook Cover A (E) 1
F-23 SC-A170-4124 | C,C-1 |Screw (9/64"n=40) BHEO| BI2IE ZH2LIAL (9/64"n=40)| 4
F-24 SC-A170-4124 | D,D-1 |Screw (9/64"n=40) HEO| B}2IE EH2LIA} (9/64"n=40)| 2
F-25 09-0495-8670 | C€,C-1 |Hook Cover Stopper 27 AEH 2
F-26 089-0495-8670 D,D-1 |Heook Cover Stopper =2 AEH 1
F-27 | SC-0549-2302 | C,C-1 |Screw (1/8"n=44) BE0| ST EH2LEAL (1/8"n=44) 2
F-28 | SC-0549-2302 | D,D-1 |Screw (1/8"n=44) B8Ol S EH2LEAL (1/87n=44) 1
F-29 08-051A-8570 | D,D-1 |Post Support EAE Wi 1
F-30 01-0135-7400 | D,D-1 |Screw (11/64"n=40) SEO| STEHE B2LA (11/64"n=40) | 4
F-31 SC-0108-2350 | D,D-1 |Screw (M8) |2 FYE0| EEE(M6) 4
F-32 01-020W-2350 | D,D-1 |Washer For Post Support Guide Z3 FHLIA 2N 12
F-33 09-055A-8570 | D,D-1 [Post Cover ZAE Huy 1
F-34 SC-0501-2302 | D,D-1 |Screw (11/64"n=40) E20| SR Xevtal (11/64"n=40) | 4
F-35 | GP-010809-00 | C,C-1 [Post Cover “A” ZAE HU{'A"(22E ME) 2

09-057A-8670 | C,C-1 |Post Cover “A" ZAE HHA(22EH HE) 2
F-36 | DSC-BB0O00700 | C,C-1 |[Screw (1/8"n=44) &0l HAl Z2LA} (1/8°n=44) 8
F-38 09-060A-8670 C-1  |Post Cover “B” ZAE Hy"B"(224 ME) 2
F-41 09-063A-8570 | D,D-1 |[Post Cover “C" ZAE Hy"C" 1
F-42 | SC-0517-8670 | D,D-1 |Screw (1/8"n=44) &0l FAl EH2LtA} (1/8"n=44) 5
F-44 09-066A-8570 D-1  |Post Cover “D” ZAE H"D" 1
F-47 09-069A-8577 D Post Cover “E” ZAE HH{"E" 1
F-49 09-071A-8670 | C,C-1 [Post Cover “F” TAE Hu{“F" 1
F-50 | SC-A170-4124 | C,C-1 |Screw (9/64"n=40) 20| Bl E2ubAl (9/64"n=40) 2
F-51 09-071A-8670 C,C-1 |Post Cover “F" XAE HB{“F" 1
F-52 | SC-A170-4124 | C,C-1 |Screw (9/64"n=40) SE0| vielg ZF2LbAL (9/64"n=40)[ 11
F-53 09-146C-8577 C Cover For Saddle 2 ] AHH(C) 2
F-54 09-146C-8577 D Cover For Saddle 2wl He(C) 1
F=55 SC-0537-8260 | C,C-1 |[Screw (3/16"n=32) ZAE DHLIANLH) 2

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KN-857-7
D-1=KM-B57

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism
0| = ZHA

628
G41 G4 ¥
41 2
./
G-12
———————————————————— O
G-13
2G5
G-1 G-40
G-44
GT-A G-8-1 {a-s G-14 °
G5 G6
G3 = 1610 &3 (J o0
§=te- W g = =
G7
635
G281 ] z
631 G-29 |
1]
@) |
637 !
" G308 H
aar G47
G-34
J
i
\
= cas
G78
¢ - {C == D Gz
G-71
GIE_ G 877 G161 a1
9 a4y
Ges GE7 QR L G188 G21
Lo ‘ G168
G2 G20
= %
c == Jemn e

G-24
-

1T

G-58 G-56 G-59
11
Gs57 G660

From the library of Superior Sewing I\Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-B57-7
D-1=KM-857

Ref. No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty | Applied
G-1 GP-013504-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Fjol= =4 clo| % 1
G-2 06-010R-1230 0-Ring For G-1 clolgt 5 28 1
G-3 06-001A-7500 Length Control Dial Plate crol@t FAHY (5) 1
G-4 SC-0193-1230 Screw (3/16"n=28) E&0| gE &2L1A} (3/16"n=28) 1
G-5 06-012P-7400 Pin For G-3 crolet § 1
G-6 06-027G-7400 Spring For G-3 clo|gt Ao g 1
G-7 06-107A-8670 Feed Regulator Djo|E E=F 7| (H/P)(C) 1
G-8 SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) S0l YELIAH1/4"n=40) 1

G-8-1 | SC-A117-4417 Screw (1/4"n=40) S27YH w0l YELIAH1/4"n=40) 1
G-9 06-112A-7500 Feed Regulator Eccentric Wheel Shaft  |H0|= =& 7| HA%(C) 1
G-10 06-0245-7400 Screw (3/16"n=32) £=0| | Z2LHA} (3/16"'n=32) 1
G-11 06-107A-8677 C.D |Reverse Feed Control Shait A7l 8|8 %(C) 1
G-12 06-108A-7500 | C-1,D-1 |Reverse Feed Control Shaft o Tl 2l {3 (6] ALY) 1
G-13 06-113A-8677 C,D  |Reverse Crank oz 3Y¥3(C) 1
G-14 | SC-0296-3900 C.D  [Screw (3/16"n=32) S2t B8 E (3/16"n=32) 1
G-15 | SC-0122-1230 C.D  [Screw (15/64"n=28) &20| A ZH2LLA} (15/64"n=28) 1
G-16 06-019A-5607 C.D  |Stud Screw For G-13 S Ty 3 ChfA| 1

G-16-1 | SN-0101-1600 C.D  |Nut (11/64"n=40) S22 UE (11/64"n=40) 1
G-17 06-086A-8677 C,D |Reverse Link el a0l E dFY3 1
G-18 06-118A-5607 C.D |Reverse Solenoid Crank giel &afle0|= 333 1
G-19 | 06-022A-5607 C,D  |Stud Screw For G-17 HE Eollico|= o YIAHX) 1
G-20 06-123A-8677 C,D |Reverse Solenoid Bracket el a0l = 22l 1
G-21 06-024A-5607 C,D  |Stud Screw For G-18 YiEl &3 0|E AW & 1
G-22 SC-0551-5607 C,D  |Screw (1/4"n=28) &2 0| Hs| Er2LpAl (1/4"'n=28) 3
G-23 06-026A-5607 C,D |Reverse Solenoid Assembly(4) el galllo 0| E(X) 1
G-24 | SC-0307-1230 C.D [Screw (3/16"n=32) F&0| | 2L} (3/16"n=32) 3
G-26 26-029A-5607 C,D |Reverse Solenoid Cover e &2l 0|E FHB{(X) 1
G-28 06-0245-7400 C.D  [Screw (3/16"n=32) w0l Wyl Z2LIAl (3/16"n=32) 1
G-29 06-032A-8670 | C—1,D-1 |Link For Reverse Lever Spring HE Ay AXH HI 1

G-29-1 | 06-018P-7400 | C-1,D-1 |Roller For Spring Hook & AT ZO|E 1
G-30 | SC-0122-1230 | C-1,D-1 |Screw (15/64"n=28) 80| &5 LAl (15/64"n=28) 1
G-31 06-003G-8677 Reverse Lever Return Spring HE i ATH 1
G-33 GP-012781-01 C,D |Reverse Feed Control Lever T 2 (AHE) 1

06-061A-7507 C,D  |Reverse Feed Conltrol Lever 7 af| ] (ALE) 1

G-34 06-062A-7500 | C-1,D-1 |Reverse Lever AT |t (] AL 1
G-35 | SC-0186-1230 | C-1,D-1 |Screw (3/16"n=32) 0| | E2L1A} (3/16"n=32) 1
G-36 | SC-0185-1230 | C-1,D-1 |Screw (3/16"n=32) 20| vielg ZELiAl (3/16"n=32)] 1
G-37 06-053W-1230 | C-1,D-1 |Washer For G-34 28 2t 1
G-38 | 06-066G-7507 C.D  |Reverse Lever Spring(A) HE g ATZ(A) 1
G-39 06-143W-5607 C.D  |Washer For G-40 HE Bl 2 2
G-40 GP-018765-02 C,D  |Auto Reverse Lever Xl 2H B(K2888) 1
G-41 SC-A117-4417 C,D  [Screw (1/4"n=40) S2Fo 0| YEHLIAL (1/4"n=40) 1
G-42 SC-A308-4517 C.D  |Screw (1/4"n=40) SZFYHE0| HEHLAL (1/4"n=40) 1
G-43 06-0715-7507 C,D  |Stud Screw For G-44 HE el AEH(4) Shopal 1
G-44 06-072R-7507 Cc.D Upper Stopper Rubber For Reverse Lever| %l 28] AEH(A) DT 1
G-45 06-022C-7400 Reverse Lever Stopper (Lower) HE B AEH 1
G-46 [SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64"n=40) 20| 5= ZH2utal (11/64"n=40) | 1
G-47 |06-051A-8670 Feed Regulator Connecting Rod Halo| o2 £E (H/P) 1
G-48 |06-015A-7500 Stud Screw For G-47 | ol RE CiulAl 1
G-49 |06-116A-8670 Feed Regulator Shaft Ha|(c) 1
G-50 |07-252A-5607 Stopper Collar For G-49 Hab| A€H 712HC) 1
G-51 |SC-0317-2700 Screw (15/64"n=28) SFY 0l HELHAL (15/64"n=28) 2
G-52  |06-033M-7400 Felt For G-49 Ha7| HE 4
G-53 [44-0000-1230 Oil Wick T4 1
G-54 |44-058C-5607 Wick Holder For G-49 a7 Falgol 1
G-55 |SC-0549-2302 Screw (1/8"n=44) HE0| STEE HELIA (1/8"n=44) 2
G-56 |GP-020929-00 Feed Cam e # (S) 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Mechanism
I|o| = ZHA

G-7

G-47

(o] Ocst b I

G-80 s G768  G.74 G-72
e

G785 G673 677 a7

NS EORR IO
G168

[~]

.as 3-07
o-‘
;l-zi 'cma 3.34
G52
V] O = “-
G5 662

B H' Bla-as

G118 G2t

G-20

It

T

G-59

11
-
Gs7 660

From the library of Superior Sewing I\Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts =3 o Q'ty | Applied
G-57 | SC-A308-4517 Screw (1/4"n=40) S2t 70 20| HELIAL (1/4"n=40) 2
G-58 06-036A-7400 Needle Bearing For G-56 4ol & Holg 1
G-59 06-024A-7500 Bearing Cover For Feed Cam I0|= w0 Hy 1
G-60 | SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64"n=40) EE0| HA| Z2L1AL (9/64"n=40) 2
G-61 GP-020928-02 Feed Cam Connecting Rod Hog £=(C) 1 Dec.22.09

06-135A-7400 Feed Cam Connecting Rod Hojg £E(C) 1
G-62 06-132P-7400 Slide Block Shaft Hol3 R 2 {(C) 1
G-63 15-220A-7900 Slide Block £2jo|E E§ (FE|) 2
G-64 06-129A-7500 Slide Block Guide Plate £2j0|E 8 o @ 2
G-65 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64"'n=40) 20| & Z2UHA} (11/64"n=40) 4
G-66 06-137A-7400 Level Feed Connecting Link S+HIol= o1 &3 (KS007)(C) 1
G-67 06-141A-7400 Level Feed Crank SN 3Y3(C) 1
G-68 SC-0253-7400 Screw (1/4"n=24) HE0| dd| EHELIAL (1/4"n=24) 1
G-69 | 06-140P-7400 Pin For G-67 AZE(C) 1
G-70 | 06-020C-7400 E-Ring (@6) EY (@6) 2
G-71 06-139A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (R) SHEHUN SIRHY(C) 1
G-72 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"'n=28) ZE0| HELIA (15/64"n=28) 1
G-73 06-142A-7400 Collar For G-77 FHAUY 7t2HC) 2
G-74 SC-0129-7400 Screw (1/4"n=40) ZE0| HELIA(1/4"n=40) 4
G-75 06-143A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (Front) THIN 2RH(C) 1
G-76 SC-0507-1230 Screw (15/64"n=28) ZE0| HELIAL (15/64"n=28) 1
G-77 06-179A-5607 Feed Rock Shall SHEAUM(C) 1
G-78 SC-0128-7400 Screw (11/64"n=40) 2&0] H| ZSLbAl (11/64"n=40) 1
G-79 06-106A-8270 Feed Bar s wE(C) 1
G-80 06-147A-7400 Feed Bar Shait g4 2EF(C) 1
G-81 06-046W-7400 Washer For Feed Bar Shaft &4 Wil & M 2
G-82 06-152A-7400 Feed Bar Fork S Wi ZT23 (KSM004)(C) 1
G-83 SC-0106-7400 Screw (15/64"'n=28) gz 28 E(15/64"n=28) 1
G-84 06-051W-7400 Washer For Feed Bar Fork Z3 ELAL 2FM(C) 1
G-85 06-053M-7400 Felt For Feed Bar Fork Z3 Y E 1
G-87 | SC-A301-4119 Screw (9/64"n=40) ZE0| SR A2} (9/64"n=40) 1

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=Ki-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KN-857

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Feed Dog Lever & Hook Mechanism

4 gl 2 = 2t

H-69,72
i O
° H-42
H-47 I H7 H-43
@ H-ﬂ'l
W JH-40
' H-41 .Z‘D
Q H10T 0
H-73 H-74
H-35

H48 T He58

zt
malle.
—
— 3
I’
2
-
8 5
o “
e,
="

H H-20
H-11
H-18 H-15 =
o d e ra
o OH*!: . M2
H-1
H-32 H-30 Ha1 s
H-190 == H-18
' [T L wgw '
H-86
-84 H66 jips

x
(=]

From the library of Superior Sewing I\/@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Pérts No-.:' }

: App[ied'

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

The <" lark is
Option Parts

Ref. No. Note Name of Parts = | Qitys | ifieiey
$ Period

H-1 GP-022421-00 | C,C-1 |Lever For Feed Dog Y 2l 1
H-5 GP-022421-00 | D,D-1 |Lever For Feed Dog &4 2y 1
H-6 * 06-012A-8270 | C,C-1 |Feed Dog (3/32) &4 (3/32) 1
H-7 09-079A-8570 | D,D-1 |Feed Dog &4 1
H-10 SC-0175-1230 D,D-1 |Screw (11/64"n=40) &20| b= ZH2UEA} (11/64"n=40) 1
H-11 09-005C-8270 C,C-1 [Feed Dog Lever Retainer Washer &Y a8y B2 1
H-12 5C-0543-2302 | C,C-1 [Screw (11/64"n=40) &20| HEF ZH2UEAL (11/64"0=40) | 2
H-13 09-0088-8270 Screw For Feed Dog Lever Slide Block |&2H0IC] &5 olHLEA}L 1
H-14 09-006S-8270 Shaft Feed Dog Lever Slide Block &alo|e| B8 LA} 1
H-15 09-107A-8270 Feed Dog Lever Slide Block &4 2y galolE ER 1
H-16 | 09-009W-8270 Washer For H-15 &3lo|E 25 9N 1
H-17 SN-0116-8270 Nut (1/4"n=40) 24 E (1/4"n=40) 1
H-18 06-0085-8270 Stud Screw For Feed Bar = LA} 1
H-19 SN-0101-1600 Nut (3/16"n=32) S E (3/16"'n=32) 1
H-20 09-127A-8677 53 Bushing For Hook Shaft 22 A (AE) 2
H-21 09-127A-8677 D Bushing For Hook Shaft 5 2 (MH) 1
H-22 09-128A-8670 C-1  |Bushing For Hook Shaft 22 24 (B]A) 2
H-23 09-128A-8670 D-1 Bushing For Hook Shaft 235 24 (HALY) 1
H-26 SC-0508-1230 | C,C-1 [Screw (15/64"n=28) 0| HELLAL (15/64"n=28) 3
H-29 44-029M-8670 | D,D-1 |Hook Shaft Felt %S WE 3
H-30 | 09-130A-8677 C Hook Shaft =5 (M) 2
H-31 09-130A-8677 D Hook Shaft =5 (M) 1
H-32 | CHK-HA001800 C-1  |Hook Shait £5 (HlAlH) 2
H-33 | CHK-HA001800 D-1  |Hook Shaft £5 (HlAH) 1
H-34 09-031A-8577 c Hook 710} HPF-490A (5) TR/CP 2
H-35 | 09-031A-8577 D Hook 7t} HPF-490A (5) TR/CP 1
H-40 07-160A-7500 | C,C-1 |Bobbin dEe| (2e) #E 2
H-41 |- 07-160A-7500 | D,D-1 |Bobbin dEe (28) BE 1
H-42 | 09-036A-8570 C-1  |Hook 7ta} HSH-31 (6) 2
H-43 09-036A-8570 D-1  |Hook 7t} HSH-31 (6) 1
H-44 | SC-0147-8270 C Screw (M5x0.8) HAloa| £ (M5%0.8) 3
H-47 SC-0161-8677 D-1  |Screw (9/64"n=40) HAIH2| BE (9/64"'n=40) 3
H-48 09-039W-8677 (e Hook Washer = whi oky 2
H-49 | 09-039W-8677 D Hook Washer 2 2HE otM 1
H-50 09-140A-8670 | C,C-1 |Opener Sl #Holx 22U4(C) 2
H-51 09-140A-8670 | D,D-1 |Opener sl HolA 2TU4(C) 1
H-52 | SC-A131-4522 | C,C-1 |[Screw (1/8"n=44) 0| &5 Z2LIAL (1/8"n=44) 4
H-53 SC-A131-4522 | D,D-1 |[Screw (1/8"n=44) &0 &= ZELtAl (1/8"n=44) 2
H-54 09-142A-8677 C Opener Holder 2z g0 (AFH) 2
H-55 09-142A-B677 D Opener Holder 2X4 g0 (AHH) 1
H-56 09-042A-8670 C-1  |Opener Holder 2oy O (4]APH) 2
H-57 09-042A-8670 D-1  [Opener Holder o g0 (H]ALH) 1
H-58 44-030M-8670 | C,C-1 |Opener Holder Felt ez Eo| HE 2
H-59 | 44-030M-8670 | D,D-1 |Opener Holder Felt 2ol Fo| YE 1
H-60 09-144A-8670 | C,C-1 |Opener Stopper I Y| AEH 2
H-61 09-144A-8670 | D,D-1 |Opener Stopper 22 Hx| AEH 1
H-62 SC-0508-1230 | C,C-1 |[Screw (15/64"n=28) Hw ol HELIA (15/64"n=28) 3
H-64 09-002A-7400 | C,C-1 |Hook Shaft Gear 710f (4&) 2
H-65 09-002A-7400 | D,D-1 |Hook Shaft Gear 210i (&) 1
H-66 SC-A550-4517 | C.C-1 |Screw (1/4"n=40) 20| HELEAL (1/4"n=40) 9
H-68 = | 09-079A-8670 | C,C-1 |Needle Plate A 3/32 1
H-69 | 09-080A-8570 | D,D-1 [Needle Plate A 1
H-70 09-081S-8670 D,D-1 |Screw For Needle Plate HHE I ELEAL 2
H-71 SC-0302-8260 | C,C-1 [Screw (11/64"n=40) A2 BE (11/64"n=40) 2
H-72 + | GP-021129-00 | D,D-1 |Needle Plate(Cap) N2 AHE) 1
H-73 09-131A-8577 C Bobbin Case g4l #HolA 2
H-74 09-131A-8577 D Bobbin Case 2l Aol 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Lubrication Mechanism

= A

R e s o s e e 1 e e e i 1 )

e e,

From the library of Superior Sewing N@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




SunHtar

Ref. No.| Parts No. | Note Name of Parts = of Q'ty | Applied
-1 44-133C-7500 Oil Cover FEEC) 1
-2 44-016M-7400 Qil Felt For Thread Take-Up A7 7 WE(6-14) 1
1-3 GP-009931-00 Oil Tube Choke Plate 7| S90| FE#

-4 06-0245-7400 Screw (3/16"n=32) 0| Yy Z2LLAL (3/16"n=32) 1
-5 44-004A-7500 Dust Protector Hx|gto| 1
1-6 SC-0502-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) &E0| S2EHE ZH2UEAL (3/64"n=40) 2
-9 44-009M-7500 Oil Filter 2¢ e 1
1-10 44-014A-7500 Oil Tank Assembly Y3 (x) 1
1-12 44-144M-7500 0O-Ring 23 1
1-13 44-021R-7400 Rubber Cap 4 = 2| & op2f 1
-14 SC-0307-4122 Screw (11/64"n=40) 20| A ZH2UEAL (11/6470=40) 2
-16 44-019M-7400 Felt (B) £ 53 MRY WE (6-19) 2
-17 44-019M-7400 Oil Felt £ 54 ME4 WE (6-19) 1
-18 07-003M-7400 Oil Felt 5h5 2ie ol W E (5-3) 1
1-19 GP-034904-00 Oil Hose (L) 2 93 T4 (6X9X130M/M) 2
1-20 GP-034901-00 Qil Hose (S) £Hi mjo| & 1
1-21 GP-034901-00 Qil Hose (@ 3) £ ajo| o 2
|I-22 GP-034901-00 Oil Hose (Thread Take-Up) g mlo| ™ 1
1-23 GP-034901-00 Oil Hose (Feed Regulator Shalt) gy mlo| = 1
1-24 GP-034901-00 Qil Hose (Qil Supply Terminal) 2hg mjo| T 1
1-25 44-0000-1230 Oil wick T 1
1-26 44-0000-1230 Oil wick R 1
-27 44-0000-1230 Oil wick w4 1
1-28 44-001C-1230 Tube Holder Spring 2 A HA 4
1-28-1 44-201A-1230 Tube Holder Spring (L) 22 FA FA 1
1-29 44-072A-8670 il Supply Terminal Case =5 =lold Ao~ 1
1-30 44-010C-1600 Oil Tube Pin gH ol = L & 4
1-31 44-094R-7500 Qil Adjusting Rubber FExH 17 1
1-32 44-095P-7500 Qil Adjusting Pin Gz g 1
1-33 44-076G-8670 Spring For Qil Supply Adjusting Screw |F2XE3 LAl 0H Aoy 1
1-34 SC-0141-8670 Screw (1/4"n=28) SH&0| e ZH2LA (1/4"n=28) 1
1-35 44-078A-B670 Gasket For Qil Supply Terminal =7 Eolg 72kAaFH 1
1-36 04-104R-1230 Rubber Cap (L) For Oil Supply Terminal |HHEC] AH2 A op2f (214) 40 1
1-37 09-042R-7400 Cap (8) For Qil Supply Terminal ziotecl 7| o7y 1
1-38 44-081M-8670 Felt (A) For Qil Supply Terminal =7 Eolgd " E (A) 1
1-39 44-082M-8670 Felt (B) For Qil Supply Terminal S5 Eold YE (B) 1
1-40 SC-0307-1230 Screw (3/16"n=32) &&=0| 5 EH2LbAl (3/16"n=32) 2
I-41 44-0000-1230 Qil wick i 1
1-42 GP-034901-00 Qil Hose For Lower Shaft Bushing (F)  |&# Tjo| = 1
1-43 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder SEf Axg 1
1-44 SC-0531-4125 Screw (9/64"n=40) £E0| S XAl (9/64"n=40) 1
1-45 44-0000-1230 Oil wick T4 1
1-46 GP-034901-00 Oil Hose For Lower Shaft Bushing (M) |&HF Tlo|= 1
1-47 44-026G-7400 Tube Holder WEF0| ADY 4
1-48 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) #20| S2LE Z2LEA (3/64"n=40) 3
1-49 44-0000-1230 Oil wick e 1
1-50 GP-034901-00 Oil Hose For Feed Rock Bushing (F) 2HF nlo| & 1
1-51 44-111C-7400 Oil Wick Setting Plate T 4 E THE(6-7) 1
1-52 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) F20| S3LE Z2LbAl (3/64"n=40) 1
1-53 44-084M-7500 Supporter For Qil Terminal Tube 29 ol 52 XX {# 1
1-54 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) &20| STEHE Z2UAL (9/64"n1=40) 1
NOTE:
C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KN-857

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Thread Trimming Mechanism
AHE ZHA|

J-1¢:) NREY)
F12 ].;.z s 1

'gf;' 17 ‘f'?;"."’ pEAS
O vl
-\ -y
* =“J.18 7 ™ i
- 9 wqd
J-20 J-19

J-24 J-23
J-62
J=27.8 J-26 - Q84 ' '
J25ER w27 " N 383
v B
430 T.MS J-.’»DI o4

Omelfa ity 7 L
M —~iy |
! e . 056
J-44 = J-510 m‘i
‘ [ h 270071 !
o J-33 J-34 a2 - O i
453 ), |
o i
1
o-—_m}z'g@ 1670 |
‘ seeC B
J38 +h 840

From the library of Superior Sewing N@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Parts No.

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-B67
D=KN-857-7
D-1=KM-857
Refer to page 30 for
items marked with
an asterisk (8]

Ref. No. Note Name of Parts = BE} Q'ty | Applied
J-1 GP-025627-00 C Fixed Mes Y oA (37728) 2
J-2 GP-025627-00 D Fixed Mes nH M (37728) 1
J-3 SC-0502-2302 % Screw (9/64"n=40) ##0| SZEHE 2Ll (9/64"n=40) 4
J-4 SC-0502-2302 D Screw (9/64"n=40) #80] SEE ZH2LEA (9/64"n=40) 2
J=5 10-003W-8677 C Washer For Fixed Mes IF oA FELAL 2k 4
J-6 10-003W-B677 D Washer For Fixed Mes I A EHubAL 2FM 2
J=7 CTT-BF001601 C Holder For Fixed Mes oA &g 2 |Jan. 18 11
J-8 CTT-BF001601 D Holder For Fixed Mes D oA 20 1 |Jan. 18. 11
J-9 SC-0119-7600 & Screw (11/64"n=40) H&0| HAl Z2LbAl (11/64"n=40) 3
J=11 10-006A-8677 C Thread Catcher Al Fol 2
J-12 10-006A-8677 D Thread Catcher 2l Fol 1
J-13 SC-A121-4122 o] Screw (3/32"n=56) & 0| = EH2LbAL (3/32"n=56) 2
J-14 SC-A121-4122 D Screw (3/32"n=56) #10| & EH2LbAl (3/32"n=56) 1
J-15 10-10BA-8677 C Fixed Mes Cover Y oA e 2
J-16 SC-A170-4124 & Screw (9/64"n=40) &E0| Blolg E2LIA (9/64"'n=40)| 4
J-17 10-109A-8577 D Fixed Mes Cover I o~ Ay 1
J-18 SC-A170-4124 D Screw (9/64"n=40) 0| uiely E2LIAL (9/64"n=40)] 2
J-19 10-111A-8670 C Moving Knife S0 A (37720) 2
J-20 10-111A-8670 D Moving Knife S0~ (37720) 1
J-21 SC-0211-7500 ¢ Screw (M4x0.7) |L4THE0| REE (M4x0.7) 3
J-23 10-113A-8677 ¢ Moving Knife Shaft SHAX(C) 2
J-24 10-113A-8677 D Moving Knife Shaft SHAF(C) 1
J=25 10-114A-8677 C Collar For Moving Mes Shaft SHAE 72} 2
J-26 10-114A-8677 D Collar For Moving Mes Shaft S5 72} 1
J-27 SC-0164-2700 G Screw (M5) SZrY=0| YELIAL (M5) 5
J-29 10-116A-8677 o Bushing For Moving For Mes Shaft SHA% 2N 2
J-30 10-116A-8677 D Bushing For Moving For Mes Shaft soA% 24 1
J=31 SC-0352-7400 C Screw (3/16"n=28) 220 HELIAL (3/16"n=28) 3
J-33 10-118A-8677 o Moving Knife Shatft Crank (L) SolA% 3Y3 (EH(C) 1
J-34 SC-0162-5607 (6] Screw (M5x0.8) FU7YEC EE2E (M5%0.8) 2
J-35# 10-120A-8677 e Moving Knife Shaft Connection Rod B0 & o RE(C) 1
J-38 10-0215-8677 c Screw For Moving Knife Shaft Rod S 5 o2 RE FLiA 1
J-39 10-220A-8577 (&} Joint For Moving Knife Shaft Rod ZE HE (F) 1
J-40 10-033C-7507 C Nut For Joint & EQIE EHUE (P) 1
J-41 10-024S-8677 & Stud Screw For J-39 S0 A & A EQUE FHLIAL 1
J-42 10-126A-B677 C,D  [Moving Knife Shaft Crank (R) S0~ = 3¥3 () 1
J-44 10-221A-8577 C,D  |Connection Joint (L) For J-42 2E HE (=) 1
J-45 10-024S-8677 C.D  |Stud Screw For J-44 SHA % ¢F EQE FLIAL 1
J-46 10-036C-7507 C.D  |Nut (L) For J-44 B EQIE HUE (7)) 1
J-47 10-033C-7507 C.D  |Nut (R) For J-44 g =2E EYE () 1
J-48 10-034A-7507 C.D Length Adjusting Rod # =oE dAg (1/16"-1/27) 1
J-49 10-220A-8577 C,D  |Joint (R) For Thread Trimming Rock Link|2E HE (F) 1
J-50 10-034S-7507 C,D  |Stud Screw For J-49 25 g3 oA =QIE chtA} 1
J=51 07-011W-1230 C.D |washer For J-49 7totEo] 24 2
J-52 10-033C-7507 C,D  [Nut (R) For J-49 g =0l FHHE (2) 1
J-53 10-034A-8677 C.D |Thread Trimming Rock Link AME2EF 83 (H/P) 1
J-54 10-013A-7507 C,D |Thread Trimming Rocker Link Shaft MEQEEHI & 1
J-55 10-0175-8577 C.D |Screw For J-54 SolA & 24 DFHUA
J-56 10-044R-5607 C,D [Cushion Rubber FHIZ (B) 1
J-57 10-0505-8577 C,D |Stopper Pin Screw AEH E LA 1
J-59 10-033C-7507 G.D Nut For Stopper Pin Screw & XEQIE HIHE (9) i
J-60 41-288G-7500 c.D Stopper Pin Return Spring AEHE S 22Y 1
J-61 10-129A-7507 C,D  |Holder For Stopper Pin AP Y 2E &G 1
J-62 SC-0108-2350 C,D  |Screw (M6) SAFHE0| BEE (M6) 2
J-63 01-020W-2350 C,D  |Washer For J-61 A2 HolA 222 otM (@96) 2
J-64 10-166A-7507 C,D  |Roller For Thread Trimming Cam 2&8(C) 1
J-65 10-0675-7507 C,D  |[Stud Screw For J-64 AP P 288 BhbA 1

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Thread Trimming Mechanism
AVE A

J-137

411 4
i s19 g
vl
- -y
&7

J-16

=J-18 L] =t

‘J—B
J-19

J24 +23 Ol
J-62
J-273 @8 u28 . [VREN '
J2sBR =427 o e
[ — RERE——
Jilw CES .
29
430 T.Hs w50l Sha
CJ51 51 C =J-55
0us2 3520 H’u
4590
e e e L
E FIE=O g0 - s mfi
J4p 47 i
O & P . - 70471 i
33 J-34 ya e ql
J-53 J68 U)!
. !
m 1
O——”‘iﬂ 1670 1
1 l J66C 60
J-38 J-41 4640
65 i
a
480 o581

J-75 376

From the library of Superior Sewing Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty | Applied
J-66 07-011W-1230 C,D  |Washer For J-65 ZiolE o] 2k 1
J-67 10-033C-7507 C.D  |Nut For J-65 B Z=PE HUE () 1
J-68 10-554A-7507 C.D Clutch Lever 2eix| 2y 1
J-69 10-0535-7507 C,D  |Stud Screw For Clutch Lever S x| &t chofAl 1
J-70 10-5515-7507 C,D  |Clutch Lever Pin Screw 2eix| alls] {1 LpAL 1
J-71 SN-0101-1600 C.D Nut {11/64"n=40) SZH E (11/64"n=40) 1
J-72 10-056A-7507 C,D  |Thread Trimming Solenoid Ass'y (4) AHE @2l 0l E (E) 1
J=75 11-019M-2350 C.D Tube For J-72 &elke0lE R 1
J-76 11-018M-2350 C.D Plug For J-72 & 0lE B2 1
J-77 GP-037285-00 C.D Trimming Solenoid Bracket APE &2l 0lE 223 1
J-78 SC-0109-2350 C.,D |Screw (M6) F2t7HEo| L EE (M6) 2
J-79 01-020W-2350 [eH)] Washer For J-77 A2 HolA AZE oL (26) 4
J=80 GP-015702-00 C.D Thread Trimming Cam ALEZY 1
J-81 SC-A308-4517 C,D  |Screw (1/4"n=40) SZtPH 0] Y ELEAL (1/4"0=40) 3
J-82 10-021G-7507 C,D  |Thread Trimming Return Spring AL 2lEl ATg 1
J-83 06-040S-1600 C,D  |Adjusting Screw (A) For Return Spring  [AX g ZHo| % LAl 1
J-84 SN-0101-1610 C.D Nut (11/64"n=40) SZH E (11/64"n=40) 2
J-85 10-0195-7507 C,D |Adjusting Screw (B) For Return Spring |21 AZ 20| § LA} 1

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857
Refet to page 30 for
items marked with
an asterisk (#)

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Wiper Mechanism
Qto|H 2|

From the library of Superior Sewing I\Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Sunbtarn

Parts No.

Ref. No. Note Name of Parts = o] Q'ty | Applied
K-1 11-001A-8677 C.D  |Wiper Solenoid Ass'y (4) ool &l o] =(XE) 1
K~2 11-102A-7507 C.D  |Wiper Solenoid Bracket olo|H &elllc0|E B2l (C) 1
K-3 11-003A-7507 C.D  |Wiper Solenoid Cover olo|H &)l 'ke0]E Hu 1
K-4 SC-0531-2302 C.D  |Screw (9/64"n=40) #0| E2EE HELiAl (9/64"n=40) 3
K-5 10-0615-9577 C.D  [Screw (M3x0.5) 10| | Z2LEAL (M3%0.5) 4
K-6 10-0615-9577 C,.D |washer For K-1 &80l E F2 mWolM 4
K-7 10-0615-9577 C,.D  [Spring Washer For K-1 &l Ol = FA ATY 9bM 1
K-9 SC-0179-3710 C.D  [Screw (11/64"n=40) 0| = Z2UEA (11/64"0=40) | 2
K-12 11-013G-7507 C.D  [Return Spring For K-1 ool &2l 0|E 2|H AT 1
K-13 11-014A-7507 C.D |Link “A"Ass'y 2o|H 23 A (x) 1
K-14 11-0155-7507 C,0  |Stud Screw For K-13-3 2ol 3 A AHH chtr 1
K-16 11-017C-7507 C,.D  |Nut For K-13-3 2ol 23 A AE A HE 1
K-17 11-0158-7507 C,D  |Stud Screw For K-21-1, K-22-1 ool 23 A HH chfal 1
K-19 11-017C-7507 C,D  |Stud Nut For K-20-1, K-21-1 olo|H 23 A A HE 1
K-20 11-021A-7507 C Wiper Shaft Ass'y 2lo|H 10| = FH(ZE) - 40MM 1
K-21 11-021A-8577 D Wiper Shaft Ass'y olo|H 710| E (=) - 29.5MM 1
K-22 11-022A-7507 C,D  |Wiper Link Shaft oo|lH PIAH 1
K-23 11-023A-7507 C,D |Collar For K-22 2ol YIAH 72 1
K-24 SC-0105-7500 C.D  |Screw (M4) Sty Eol HELIAHMY) 2
K-25 11-125A-7507 C,.D  |Wiper Link “C” 2lo|lH @3 "C” 2
K-26 11-026A-7507 o Wiper Holder 2}o|H &o| 2
K-27 SC-0298-7500 & Screw (M3x0.5) SrYEo| LEE (M3X0.5) 2
K-28 SC-0132-7500 8] Screw (M3) FUrYEC| HEE (M3) 2
K-29 11-029A-7507 C,0  |Wiper (Right) 2}o|H " " (E) 1
K-30 11-029B-7507 C Wiper (Left) 20| " 2"(E) 1
K-31 11-026A-7507 D Wiper Holder 2}o|H &o| 1
K-32 SC-0298-7500 D Screw (M3x0.5) S27YEo| E2E (M3x0.5) 1
K-33 SC-0132-7500 D Screw (M3) SU7YEO E2E (M3) 1
K-34 11-030A-7507 C,D  |Wiper Link Body 2to|H 55 FH 1
K-35 06-0245-7400 C,D  |Screw (3/16"n=32) Fw0| Y| Xp2LIAL (3/16'n=32) 4
K-36 11-032P-7507 C.D |[Stopper 2EH 1
K-38 | 10-020W-2700 C,D  |Washer For K-36 AEH & 2IM 2

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KN-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Reverse Button Mechanism
L A7 HE A

From the library of Superior Sewing I\@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Qty !
Period
L-1 GP-022654-00 Reverse Butlon Case AT B & FHo|A 1
L-2 12-002A-7507 Insulation Film AT HE AR HAEE 1
L-3 12-013A-7507 Reverse Button Assembly HE HE (X) 1
L-4 12-004A-7507 Spring For Reverse Button HE HE ATy 1
L-5 06-033M-3800 E-Ring(@3) B WE BER5EY 3 1
L-6 12-006P-7507 Stopper For Reverse Button HE HE ~AEH 1
L-7 SC-0531-2302 Screw (9/64"n=40) 20| STEE EELtAl (3/64"n=40) 1
L-8 12-003A-8577 Reverse Button S/W Ass'y(4) HE B & AR X|(X) 1
L-9 SC-0126-3800 Screw (3/32"n=586) EE0| | E2L}A}H3/32"n=56) 2
L-10 SC-0195-7507 Screw (M4x0.7) E 20| &= B20LEAHMAX0.7) 1
L-11 SC-0543-2302 Screw (11/64"n=40) ZE0| A E2LHA (11/64"0=40) | 2

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Synchronizer Mechanism
AF2LI0|H 2AH

N
: u—1—3' ' ' 'u—1—2 i

From the library of Superior Sewing I\@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Applied

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = Q'ty |
Period
M-1 - Synchronizer Ass'y A 20| X (=) 1Set
M-1-1 11-020A-2500 Magnetic Holder ot g EFC 2
M-1-2 | 11-022W-2500 Washer For M—1-1 OFaU E E0 2hM 4
M-1-3 | 11-0215-2500 Screw For M=1-1 E=C = 4
M-1-4 12-1000-SE55 Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) 43 2L10|H(=)Servo 1

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=Ki-867
D=XM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Program Unit Box & Presser Foot Lifting Solenoid Mechanism

Z2aY RUE & =RY 2 X

[
N-15

!
N-14

From the library of Superior Sewing ine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 4 Q'ty
N-1 EE-001523-00 S-5 P/U Board Ass'y S-5P/U 2E(X) 186t
N-2 CA-000479-00 P/U Connector Cable(SE-013) P/U & #H 0l E(SE-013) 1
N-4 30-001M-SE55 Screw DX LA} 4
N-5 GP-051359-00 PU Bracket PU 22131 1
N-6 18-107B-8000 Auto Knee Lifter Solenoide AE FEEE FlolE 1
N-7 91-027B-3000 Screw DFLEAL 4
N-8 12-015M-2350 Cable for Auto Knee Lifting Solenoid # o] & 1
N-9 08-014C-3701 Tube(C) F=(C) 1
N-10 18-020A-5607 Ball Joint(Right) EQIE(R) 1
N-11 18-016S-5607 Nut(R) HE(R) 1
N-12 25-004A-3200 Middle Connecting Bar =7 & vt 1
N-13 18-0155-5607 Nut(L) HE(ZH 1
N-14 18-021A-5607 Ball Joint{Left) ZELIE(R) 1
N-15 25-006A-3200 Knee Lifting Shaft FE=E & 1

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7

D-1=KM-857

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Accessories Mechanism
o K| A 2| ZHAH)

28 o || 27

-0
Y

ilign

T
by

35 1 e

T\

i

36

1

L 302 F
- (Sl R
Qe . L . | 30-3 HEH H

From the library of Superior Sewing N@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.[  Parts No. Note Name of Parts = o Q'ty '
Period
0-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag SHMIME| BT 1
0-2 91-001C-8270 Head Cover o] FHEHEH) 1
0-3 GP-022450-00 Qil SLAU(SE) 1
0-4 91-011C-1230 Oil Tank 2UeFEFE 1
0-5 =i Nail Ea 10
0-6 91-002C-7400 Qiler FAE 1
o-7 91-103R-7400 Head Cushion BIX| DE(4) 4
0-8 91-106R-7400 Rubber Cushion BIX| DR(cH) (White) 2
0-9 91-004C-7400 Head Hinge BIE| 2| 2
0-10 | SC-0118-7400 Screw (1/4"n=24) ZE0| Al ZH2LAL (1/4"n=24) 4
0-11 44-024M-7500 Felt S SR HE 1
0-12 07-060A-7500 Bobbin dES|(2E) BEE 4
0-13 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide Al7]7| 1
0-14 - Needle BH=(#DP5x18) 5
0-15 PTL-AB000200 C,D  |L Wrench (5mm) L& x| (5mm) 1
0-16 PTL-AB000400 C,D  |L Wrench (4mm) LEIZ] (4mm) 1
0-17 PTL-AB000500 L Wrench (3mm) L2 | (3mm) 1
0-18 PTL-ABOO0300 C.D L Wrench (2.5mm) L&l %] (2.5mm) 1
0-19 PTL-ABO0Q100 C,D L Wrench (2mm) L x| (2mm) 1
0-22 91-002C-1230 Driver (Large) E210|8{(K) 1
0-23 PTL-BA000200 Driver (Middle, Small) =20l (4, /) 1
0-25 90-003A-8670 Head Rest F5 XX 1
0-26 | 44-002A-8130 Oil Pan Assembly 28 H(x) 1
0-27 91-008A-7400 C,C-1 |Thread Stand Assembly 3 AlRlE 1
0-28 91-007A-2302 D,D-1 |Thread Stand Assembly A 3E0l(x) 1
0-29 43-100A-7500 Knee Lifting Pad Assembly FEBE(E) 1
0-30-1 | 60-001A-8570 Belt Cover Assembly HE FHB{(X) 1
0-30-2 | 8C-0158-3710 Screw (9/64"n=40) THAIHE| 2 8E (9/64"n=40) 2
0-30-3 | SC-0543-4525 Screw (11/64"n=40) SE0| SZEE E2LbA (11/64"n=40) | 4
0-30-5 | 60-006P-8670 Pin For Belt Cover "B" HE FH{(B) XX # 1
0-31 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Assembly HHUZE) 1
0-32 GP-025627-00 Fixed Mes DO ~(37728) 1
0-33 10-003W-8677 Washer for Fixed Mes DHO A LA 24N 4
0-34 PTC-AG000100 C.D Clip Ligg 28 5
0-35 99-011M-8570 Inner Box olLf gpA 1
0-36 = CD Manual CD of w3 1

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KM-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




KM-857S Mechanism
KM—857S ZHA|

From the library of Superior Sewing Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Q'ty

Applied

Ref. No.| Parts No. Note Name of Parts = ;
Period
P-1 CAB-AB012101 Bed HE 1
P-2 CMB-LB013300 Slide Plate ojng m 2
P-3 DSC-BC001000 Screw STHAl ZH2LIAL 2
P-4 CMB-LD035900 Model Mark 2@ o3 1
P=5 DBS-DA050400 Bushing ooy g4 1
P-6 DBS-DA050500 Bushing o uHE 24 1
P=7 CHB-BKO001100 Connecting Block HeE ES 1
P-8 CHB-BK001000 Connecting Block e ES 1
P-9 DSC-AC002600 Bolt FU4TYEO BE 8
P-10 PWS-CA000500 Spring Washer Ang 2Ly 8
P-11 CHB-BA0Q06700 Post Support ZAE 23 1
P-12 DSC-BF023300 Screw & BH20pA} 5
P-13 DWS-AA002900 Washer A HAM 6
P-14 CHB-LA004300 Post Cover TAE Ay 1
P-15 CHB-EAQ06600 Post ZAE 1
P-16 DSC-BF023400 Screw e B2upA 1
P-17 | CGA-GA031000 Needle Plate 25 1
P-18 DSC-BB000S00 Screw T Al Zp2LbAL 2
P-19 CGA-GB024000 Feed Dog L 1
P-20 DSC-BJ000200 Screw STEE B 2LEA} 1
P-21 CHB-LA004500 Hook Cover = e 1
p-22 CHB-BAQ06500 Saddle ME 1
P-23 CLB-JL006800 Lubrication Felt aT BE 2
P-24 DSC-BA000S00 Screw eid| Z20pAL 2
P-25 DWS-AA003800 Washer HE "M 2
P-26 CHB-HN001400 Opener 2y 1
P-27 | DSC-FD004100 Hinge Screw STRE AL 1
P-28 DSC-BJ001400 Screw BeHE EELIAL 2
P-29 | CHB-BK001200 Opener Slide Block 2o £30IE ER 1
P-30 CHB-KF000800 Hook Shaft x5 1
P-31 DSC-BB008800 Screw HA| E2LbAl 1
p-32 CHB-LA004400 Post Cover(F) ZAE Hu{(H) 1
P-33 CHB-LA004500 Post Cover(R) ZAE HB{(F) 1
P-34 | DSC-BB002000 Screw HAl BH2LEAL 8
P-35 DSC-8J008300 Screw R s R ] 1
P-36 | DWS-AAD09500 Washer A HAM 1
P-37 CLB-JL006600 Lubrication Fell =7 BE 1
P-38 CLB-JD001200 Qil Wick w4 1

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KN-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KN-857

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




KM-867S Mechanism
KM—-867S 2tA|

34,

33

From the library of Superior Sewing I\Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Applied

Ref. No.|  Parts No. Note Name of Parts o 2 Q'ty ;
: Period
Q-1 CAB-AB012101 Bed | = 1
Q-2 CMB-LB013300 Slide Plate o| g g 2
Q-3 DSC-BC001000 Screw STEA EHELEAL 2
Q-4 CMB-LD035300 Model Mark 2 ol3 1
Q-5 DBS-DA050400 Bushing uks 24 1
Q-6 DBS-DA050500 Bushing Aoty £y 1
Q-7 CHB-BK001000 Connecting Block ol B 2
Q-8 CLB-JLO06600 Lubrication Felt S7HE 2
Q-9 DSC-AC002600 Bolt Sz7YEo| #E 8
Q-10 | PWS-CA000500 Spring Washer AT ohM 8
Q-11 | CHB-BAODG500 Post Support RAE ghE g
Q-12 | DSC-BF023300 Screw LHEF EH2LLAL 5
Q-13 | DWS-AA002900 Washer HE "elM 8
Q-14 | CHB-BA006801 Post ZAE 1
Q-15 | DSC-BF023400 Screw FEF E2LEAL 1
Q-16 | CGA-GA030900 Needle Plate A 1
Q-17 | DSC-BB000900 Screw HAl E2LAL 2
Q-18 | CGA-GB022700 Feed Dog U 1
Q-19 | DSC-BJ000200 Screw =B EH2UAL 1
Q-20 | CHB-LA004500 Hook Cover = o 2
Q-21 CLB-JLO06800 Lubrication Felt ST EE 4
Q-22 | DSC-BA000900 Screw HiH| ZrE LA} 4
Q-23 | DWS-AAQ03800 Washer 2 HelM 4
Q-24 | CHB-HNO001400 Opener 231 2
Q-25 | DSC-FD004100 Hinge Screw = ZetE chibAl 2
Q-26 DSC-BJ001400 Screw SZEHE ZH2LHAL 4
Q-27 | CHB-BK001200 Opener Slide Block 2Dl s2lo|E BE 2
Q-28 | CHB-KF000800 Hook Shaft %5 2
Q-29 | DSC-EB008800 Screw HAl Zr2LEAL 2
Q-30 | CHB-LA005100 Post Cover "B" EAE 74| "B 1
Q-31 CHB-LA005200 Post Cover "C" ZAE FHy "C" 1
Q-32 | CHB-LA005000 Post Cover "A" EAE FHH A" 1
Q-33 | CHB-LA005300 Post Cover 'D" ZAE F4| D 1
Q-34 | DSC-BB002000 Screw HAl B2LEA 16
Q-35 | DSC-BJ008300 Screw SZEE B2LIAL 4
Q-36 | DWS-AA009500 Washer HE Hopy 4
Q-37 | CLB-JD0OO1200 0il Wick Al 2
Q-38 | DSC-BF022500 Screw =P B2 LA 2

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=K-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KN-857

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Gauge Parts

AO|X| mtE
Ref. No. D-7 D-8 H-6 H-68
Needle Clamp Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Plate
Gauge Size
]
Model
c
1/16(1.6mm) 02-221A-7400 05-210A-7400 GP-048008-00 09-081A-8670
c—
C
3/32(2.4mm) 02-121A-7400 05-110A-7400 06-012A-8270 09-079A-8670
Cc-1
c
1/8(3.2mm) 02-521A-7400 05-510A-7400 06-114A-8270 09-080A-8670
c-1
c
3/16(4.8mm) 02-321A-7400 05-310A-7400 06-112A-8270 09-082A-8670
Cc-1
o]
1/4(6.4mm) 02-021A-7400 05-010A-7400 06-115A-8270 09-084A-8670
Cc-1
cC
1"(25.4mm) 02-921A-7400 05-910A-7400 06-116A-8270 09-085A-8670
c-1

0 ————

Moving Knife Shaft
Connection Rod

Ref. No. J-35 J-36 J-37
Gauge Size 1/16"~ 716" 1/16"~ 7116" 116"~ 7/16"
Model (1.6mm ~ 11.1mm) (1.6mm ~ 11.1mm) (1.6mm ~ 11.1mm)
c 10-020A-8677 10-120A-8677 10-220A-8677

From the library of Superior Sewing Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com

NOTE:

C=KM-867-7
C-1=KN-867
D=KM-857-7
D-1=KM-857




From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com



Index

PartsNo. | Nameof Pans  |Page|Ref.No.| | Parts No. Name of Pats__|Page|Ref.No.| [ ParsNo. | Name of Parts __|Page|Ref.No.
01-007R-8130|0Iil Cap 7 A-10 | |06-012P-7400 |Pin For G-3 19 G-5 07-011W-1230|Washer For J-49 27 | J-51
01-007S-7500 |Screw(Upper) For A-3 7 A-4 06-015A-7500 |Stud Screw For G-47| 19 | G-48 | [07-011W-1230|Washer For J-65 29 | J-66
01-007W-7400|Washer(Upper) For A-3| 7 A-5 06-018P-7400 |Roller For Spring Hook | 19 |G-29-1| |07-060A-7500 |Bobbin 39 | 0-12
01-009R-2350 |Cable Holder 7 | A-65 | |06-019A-5607 [Stud Screw For G-13| 19 | G-16 | [07-101A-8670 |Lower Shaft 151 E=1
01-009R-2700 |Cable Holder (6N) 7 A-27 06-020C-7400|E-Ring (@6) 21 G-70 07-102A-7400 |Lower Shalt Front Bushing| 15 E-2
01-0098-7500 |Screw(Lower) For A-3 7 A-6 06-022A-5607 |Stud Screw For G-17| 19 | G-19 07-104A=7500 |Lower Shaft Middie Bushing 15 E-5
01-0135-7400|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 17 | F-30 06-022C-7400 |Reverse Lever Stopper (Lower)| 19 | G-45 | [07-106A-7500 |Bearing Bushing 15 E-7
01-014C-8130|Nut For A-41 7 A-42 06-024A-5607 |Stud Screw For G-18| 19 | G-21 07-108A-5607 |Bearing Bushing 15 | E-11
01-015A-7400 |Thread Retainer 7 A-11 06-024A-7500 |Bearing Cover For Feed Cam | 21 | G-59 | |07-112A-5607 |Bearing Presser 15 | E-15
01-015A-7400 |Thread Retainer 7 A-12 06-0245-7400|Screw (3/16"n=32) 19 | G-10 07-142A-5607 |Safety Clutch Driving Ball 15 |[E-17-2
01-018A-7500 {Am Thread Guide Piate (U) 7 A-16 06-0245-7400|Screw (3/16"n=32) 19 | G-28 | |07-145G-5607|Safety Clutch Spring | 15 |E-17-5
01-019C~-7400 |Stocoer For Thiead Take-Un Sorig| 7 | A-50 | | 06-024S-7400 |Screw (3/16"n=32) 25 1-4 07-148C-5607 |Nut For E-17-7 15 |[E-17-10
01-020A~-7500 |Am Thread Guide Plate (M) 7 | A-17 | |06-0245-7400|Screw (3/16"n=32) 31 | K-35 | |07-149C-5607 |Safety Collar Washer | 15 |E-17-11
01-020W-2350|Washer For J-61 27 | J-63 06-026A-5607 |Reverse Solenoid Assembly(4)| 19 | G-23 | |07-160A-7500|Bobbin 23 | H-40
01-020W-2350|Washer For J-77 29 | J-79 06-027G—-7400|Spring For G-3 19 G-6 07-160A-7500 |Bobbin 23 | H-41
01-020W-2350|Washet For Post Support Guide| 17 | F-32 06-032A-8670 |Link For Reverse Lever Spring | 19 | G-29 | |07-221A-8670 |Safety Clutch Belt Pulley| 15 [E-17-1
01-020W-2350|Washer For Saddle 17 | F=17 | |06-033M-3800|E-Ring(@3) 15 | E-23 | |07-243A-5607 |Safety Clutch Collar | 15 [E-17-3
01-022A-7500 |Am Thread Guide Plate (L)) 7 | A-20 | |06-033M-3800|E-Ring(@3) 33 | L-5 07-244C-5607 |Safety Clutch Disc 15 |E-17-4
01-022C-7400 |Am Thread Guide Plate (M) 7 | A-18 | |06-033M-7400|Felt For G-49 19 | G-52 | [07-251A-5607 [Ratchet For Safety Clutch | 15 | E-18
01-024A-7500 |Felt For Upper Thread Supply | 7 |A-20-1]| [06-033M-7400|Wick For B-6 9 B-7 07-252A-5607 |Stopper Collar For G-49| 19 | G-50
01-030A-8677 |Cable Cover 7 A-37 | |06-036A—7400 |Needle Bearing For G-56 | 21 | G-58 | |08-010B-3701|Plug For A-58 7 A-62
01-035P-1370 |Machine Number Plate | 7 | A-39 | |06-040S~1600 |Adusing Sz () For Retum Sprng 29 | J-83 | |08-014C-3701[Tube(C) 37 | N-9
01-035P-7400 |Pin 7 A-40 | |06-046W-7400|Washer For Feed Bar Shaft| 21 | G-81 08-101A-8130 |Hinge Pin For B-1 9 B-3
01-038A-7500|Back Cover Plate 7 A-29 06-051A-8670 |Feed Regulator Connecting Rod 19 | G-47 08-103A-7500 |Thread Take-Up Lever 9 B-1
01-101C-7500|Safety Guide 11 | c-32 | |06-051W-7400|Washer For Feed Bar Fork | 21 | G-84 | |09-001A-8570 |Post 17 F-5
02-001A-8270|Timing Belt 9 | B-34 | |06-053M-7400]|Felt For Feed Bar Fork 21 | G-85 | |09-002A-7400 [Hook Shaft Gear 23 | H-64
02-002A-8670 |Timing Belt Pulley (Upper) | 9 | B-30 | |06—-053W-1230{Washer For G-34 19 | G-37 | |09-002A-7400 |Hook Shaft Gear 23 | H-65
02-003A-2700 |Band Clip 7 | A-28 | |06-054A—-5700 |Vertical Feed Eccenlric Cam 15 | E-30 | |09-005C-8270 |Fesd Dog Lever Retainer Washer | 23 | H-11
02-009M-7400|Felt (A) For B-18 9 B-19 | |06-061A-7507 |Reverse Feed ControlLever| 19 | G-33 | |09-006S-8270 [Shal Feed Dog Lever Side Block | 23 | H-14
02-009M-7400|Felt(A) For B-23 9 B-28 | |06-062A-7500|Reverse Lever 19 | G-34 09-008S5-8270 |Scrzw For Feed Dog Lever Sida Block 23 | H-13
02-015C-7400 {Safety Clutch Belt Puley Ring | 15 |E—17-9| [06-066G-7507 [Reverse Lever Spring(A)[ 19 | G-38 | [09-009W-8270|Washer For H-15 23 | H-16
02-015C-7400|Side Ring 9 B-31 06-0715-7507 |Stud Screw For G-44| 19 | G-43 | |09-023A-8577 [Saddle 17 | F=11
02-018G-7400(Stop Ring(C) 9 B-35 | |06—-072R-7507 |Upsr Steppa Rubber ForBversz Lo | 19 | G-44 | |09-023A-8577 |Saddle 17 | F-12
02-019A-7400 |[Bearing (6204 ZZ) 9 B-36 | |06-086A-8677 |[Reverse Link 19 | G-17 | |09-023A-8670 |Saddle 17 | F-13
02-020A-8670 [Pulley (N) 9 B-38 06-106A-8270|Feed Bar 21 G-79 09-023A-8670|Saddle 17 | F-14
02-020A-8677 |Pulley (T) 9 B-37 06-107A-8670|Feed Regulator 19 G-7 09-025W-8270|Washer For Post 17 F-4
02-101A-7500 |Upper Shaft(S) 9 B-9 06-107A-8677 |Reverse Feed Control Shaft] 19 | G-11 09-025W-8270|Washer(B) For D-31 13 | D-35
02-101A-7507 |Upper Shaft(T) 9 B8-8 06-108A-7500 |Reverse Feed Control Shaft] 19 | G-12 | |09-031A-8577 |Hook 23 | H-34
02-103A-740L |Thread Take-Up Lever Holder | 9 B-6 06—112A~-7500 |Faed Requlator Excentic Wheel Shaft 19 G-9 09-031A-8577 |Hook 23 | H-35
02-105A-7400 |Link Cam 9 B-10 | |06-113A-8677|Reverse Crank 19 | G-13 | |09-036A-8570 [Hook 23 | H-42
02-121A-7400 |Needle Clamp 3/32 13 | D=7+ 06-116A-8670|Feed Regulator Shaft| 19 | G-49 09-036A-8570 |Hook 23 | H-43
02-212A~-7500 |Upper Shaft Bushing (M) 9 B-23 06-118A-5607 |Reverse Solenoid Crank| 19 | G-18 | |09-039W-8677|Hook Washer 23 | H-48
04-009P-7400 |Taper Pin 13 |D-13-1| |06-123A-8677 |Reverse Solenoid Bracket | 19 | G-20 | |09-039W-8677|Hook Washer 23 | H-49
04-012C-7400 |Needse Bar Wick Holder (Upoer) 13 | D-14 06-129A~-7500|Slide Block Guide Plate | 21 | G-64 09-042A-8670 |Opener Holder 23 | H-56
04-0165-7400 [Stud Screw For D-24| 13 | D-28 | [06-132P-7400|Slide Block Shaft 21 | G-62 | [09-042A-8670 [Opener Holder 23 | H-57
04-021C~-7400|Wick Supporter 13 | D-26 | [06-135A-7400|Feed Cam Connacting Rod| 21 | G-61 09-042R~-7400 |Cap () For Ol Supply Teminal]| 25 | 1-37
04-101A-8170|Needle Bar 13 D-2 06-137A-7400 |Level Feed Connecting Link] 21 | G-66 | |09-0495-8670 |Hook Cover Stopper | 17 | F-25
04-101A-8270 |Needle Bar Rock Link| 13 | D-30 | |06-139A-7400 |Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (R} | 21 | G-71 | [09-049S5-8670|Hook Cover Stopper | 17 | F-26
04-104R-1230 |Putber Cap (U For O Supp Teminal | 25 | 1-36 06-140P-7400|Pin For G-67 21 | G-69 | [09-051A-8570|Post Support 17 | F-28
04-111A-7400 |Needle Bar Rock Shatt Bushing (F) | 13 | D-22 06-141A-7400 |Level Feed Crank 21 G-67 09-055A-8570 |Post Cover 17 | F-38
04-114A-7400 |Neadie Bar Rock Shalt Bushing () | 13 | D-23 | [06-142A-7400|Collar For G-77 21 | G-73 | |09-057A-8670|Post Cover "A” 17 | F-385
05-001A-8170 |Presser Foot 11 c-9 06-143A—7400 |Feed Rock Shaft Bushing (Fro) | 21 | G-75 | |09-060A-8670 |Post Cover “B” 17 | F-38
05-004A-8570|Spring For C-2 i1 C-3 06-143W-5607|Washer For G-40 19 | G-39 09-063A-8570|Post Cover “C" 17 | F-41
05-101A-7500 |Presser Bar Bushing(L) | 11 C-5 06-147A-7400 |Feed Bar Shaft 21 | G-80 | |09-066A—-8570|Post Cover “D" 17 | F-44
05-110A-8670 |Presser Foot 11 C-8+ 06-152A-7400 |Feed Bar Fork 21 G-82 09-069A-8577 |Post Cover “E" 17 | F-47
06-001A-7500 |Length Control Dial Plate 19 G-3 06-179A-5607 |Feed Rock Shaft 21 | G-77 | |09-071A-8670|Post Cover “F" 17 | F-49
06-001C-7400|0il Cap 7 A-32 07-003M-7400|Qil Felt 25 -18 09-071A-8670|Post Cover “F" 17 | F-51
06-003G-8677 |Reverse Lever Retun Sprng | 19 | G-31 | |07-004M-7400|Felt For E-2 15 | E-3 09-079A-8570 |Feed Dog 23 | H-7
06-0085-8270 |Stud Screw For Feed Bar | 23 | H-18 | |07-007A-5607 |Bearing (6904NR) 15 E-8 09-079A-8670 |Needle Plate 23 |H-68 *
06-010R-1230 |0-Ring For G-1 19 G-2 07-009A-8670 |Ratchet Button 15 | E-22 09-080A-8570 |Needle Plate 23 | H-69
06-011G-8270 |Ratchet Button Spring| 15 | £-21 | [07-011A-5607 |Bearing (6004NR) 15 | E-12 | |09-081S-8670 [Screw For Needle Plate | 23 | H-70
06-012A-8270 [Feed Dog (3/32) 23 | H-6 » | [07-011W-1230|Washer For A-58 7 | A-64 | |09-107A-8270 |Feed Dog Lever Siide Block]| 23 | H-15

From the library of Superior Sewing I\/@ne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

_PatsNo. | MNameofParts |Page|Ref.No.| | PatsNo. | NameofPars |Page|Ref.No.| | ParsNo. | NameofParts |Page|Ref.No.
09-127A-8677 |Bushing For Hook Shaft| 23 | H-20 | | 10-220A-8577 |Jint ForMoving Knife Shaft Fod | 27 | J-39 43-007A-7500 |Presser Bar Lifter Lever Stud | 11 | C-21
09-127A-8677 |Bushing For Hook Shaft| 23 | H-21 10-221A-8577 |Connection Joint (L) For J-42 | 27 | J-44 43-008A-7500 |Collar For C-21 11 | C-20
09-128A-8670 |Bushing For Hook Shaft| 23 | H-22 10-5518-7507 |Clutch Lever Pin Screw | 29 | J-70 43-013A-7500 |Knee Lifter Lever 11 | C=27
09-128A-8670|Bushing For Hook Shaft| 23 | H-23 | [10-554A-7507 [Clutch Lever 29 | J-68 43-013A-7500 |Soring For Presser Bar Ufier Lever | 11 | C—17
09-130A-8677 |Hook Shaft 23 | H-30 | [11-001A-8677 |Wiper Solenoid Ass'y (4)[ 31 K-1 43-0145-7500 |Stud Screw For C-27| 11 | C-26
09-130A-8677 |Hook Shaft 23 | H-31 11-003A-7507 |Wiper Solenoid Cover| 31 K-3 43-015A-5607 |Knee Liting Rolles Bracket Assembly| 11 | C-30
09-131A-8577 |Bobbin Case 23 | H-73 11-013G-7507 [Return Spring For K-1| 31 | K-12 43-015A-7500 |Knee Lifter Connecting Rod| 11 | C-24
09-131A-8577 |Bobbin Case 23 | H-74 11-014A-7507 |Link "A"Ass'y 31 K-13 43-016A-8670 |Knee Lifter Bar 11 C-28
09-140A-8670 |Opener 23 | H-50 11-0158-7507 [Slud Screw For K-13-3| 31 | K-14 43-0175-7500|Stud Screw For C-24| 11 | C-25
09-140A-8670 [Opener 23 | H-51 11-0155-7507 |Siud Screw For K-21-1, K-22-1 31 K-17 43-018A-7500 |[Knee Lifter Assembly | 11 C-31
09-142A-8677 |Opener Holder 23 | H-54 11-017C-7507 [Nut For K-13-3 31 K-16 43-0265-8130 [Screw (A) For C-31-2 | 11 |C-31-3
09-142A-8677 |Opener Holder 23 | H-55 11-017C-7507 |Stud Nut For K-20-1, K-21-1 | 31 K-19 | |43-027A-8130 |Lever Shaft Stopper Collar | 11 |C-31-7
09-144A-8670 |Opener Stopper 23 | H-60 | [11-0175-7500|Nut For C-17 11 | C-16 | |43-027G-8130|Return Spring For C-31-5 | 11 |C-31-6
09-144A-8670 |Opener Stopper 23 | H-61 11-018M-2350|Plug For J-72 29 | J-76 43-0275-8130 |Screw (B) For C-31-2 | 11 |C-31-4
09-146C-8577 |Cover For Saddle 17 | F-53 | [11-019M-2350|Tube For J-72 29 | J-75 | [43-0275-8130 |Screw (B) For C-31-7 | 11 |C-31-9
09-146C-8577 |Cover For Saddle 17 | F-54 11-020A-2500 |[Magnetic Holder 35 [M-1-1| [43-028A-8130|Lever Shaft Bracket 11 |C-31-1
10-003W-B677|Washer For Fixed Mes| 27 J-5 11-021A-7507 |Wiper Shaft Ass'y 31 | K-20 | |43-029A-7500 |Knee Lifter Rock Bar Lever Shalt 11 [C-31-5
10-003W-8677|Washer For Fixed Mes| 27 J-6 11-021A-8577 |Wiper Shaft Ass'y 31 K-21 43-030P-8130 |Lever Shaft Guide Pin| 11 [C-31-10
10-003W-8677|Washer for Fixed Mes| 39 | 0-33 11-0215-2500|Screw For M—1-1 35 | M-1-3| |43-100A-7500 |Knee Lifting Pad Assembly| 39 | O-29
10-006A-8677 |Thread Catcher 27 | J=11 11-022A-7507 |Wiper Link Shaft 31 | K-22 44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 9 B-4
10-006A-8677 |Thread Catcher 27° | =12 11-022W-2500|Washer For M—1-1 35 | M-1-2| | 44-0000-1230|0il Wick 9 B-14
10-013A-7507 |Thread Timming Rocker Link Shaft | 27 | J—-54 11-023A-7507 |Collar For K-22 31 K-23 44-0000-1230 |Oil Wick 13 | D-15
10-0175-8577 |Screw For J-54 27 | J=55 11-026A-7507 |Wiper Holder 31 K-26 44-0000-1230 |Cil Wick 19 | G-53
10-0195—-7507 |Adusting Scre (8) For Retum Spring 29 | J-85 11-026A-7507 |Wiper Holder 31 K-31 44-0000-1230 |Oil wick 25 1-25
10-020W-2700|Washer For K-36 31 K-38 11-029A-7507 [Wiper (Right) 31 K-29 44-0000-1230 |Oil wick 25 1-26
10-021G-7507 |Thread Trimming Retun Sprng| 29 | J-82 11-029B-7507 |Wiper {Left) 31 | K-30 | [44-0000-1230 |Oil wick 25 | 27
10-0215-B677 |Screw For Maving Knffe ShaftRod | 27 | J-38 11-030A-7507 |Wiper Link Body 31 K-34 44-0000-1230 |Oil wick 25 1-41
10-0245-8677 |Stud Screw For J-39 | 27 | J-41 11-032P-7507 |Stopper 31 K-36 44-0000-1230 |Oil wick 25 1-45
10-0245-8677 [Stud Screw For J-44 | 27 | J-45 11-102A-7507 |Wiper Solenoid Bracket [ 31 K-2 44-0000-1230 |Oil wick 25 | 1-49
10-033C-7507 |Nut (R) For J-44 27 | J-47 11-125A-7507 |Wiper Link “C" 31 K-25 44-0000-1234 |0il Wick 9 B-2
10-033C-7507 |Nut (R) For J-49 27 | J-52 12-002A-7507 |Insulation Film 33 L-2 44-001C-1230|Tube Holder Spring 25 | |-28
10-033C-7507 |Nut For J-65 29 | J-67 12-003A-8577 |Reverse Button S/W Ass'yl4) | 33 L-8 44-002A-8130|0il Pan Assembly 39 | 0-26
10-033C-7507 |Nut For Joint 27 | J-40 12-004A-7507 |Spring For Reverse Button [ 33 L-4 44-004A-7500 [Dust Protector 25 1-5
10-033C-7507 |Nut For Stopper Pin Screw | 27 | J-59 12-006P-7507 |Stopper For Reverse Button| 33 L-6 44-008M-7500]0il Seat 7 A-24
10-034A-7507 |Length Adjusting Rod| 27 | J-48 | [12-013A-7507 |Reverse Button Assembly | 33 L-3 44-009M-7500]0il Filter 25 -9
10-034A-8677 |Thread Trimming Rock Link| 27 | J-53 12-015M—-2350 |Cabla for Aut Knee Lifting Solenoid| 37 N-8 44-010C-1600|0il Tube Pin 25 1-30
10-0345-7507 [Stud Screw For J-49 | 27 | J-50 | [12-1000-SES55 |[Synchronizer Ass'y (Sevo) | 35 | M—1-4 | |44-010M-7500|Oil Seal(L) For B-23 | 9 | B-26
10-036C~7507 |Nut (L) For J-44 27 | J-46 | [15-014A-8670|Needle Bar Rock Crank | 13 | D-31 | |44-011M-7500/0il Seal(R) For B-23 | 9 | B-27
10-044R-5607 [Cushion Rubber 27 | J-56 15-031A-5607 |Stud Screw For D-31| 13 | D-33 44-012P-7500 |0il Tube Pin(A) For B-23 9 B-24
10-050S-8577 |Stopper Pin Screw 27 | J-57 15-033A-5607 |Needie Bar Rock Crank Collar | 13 | D-34 44-013P-7500 |0l Tube Pin(B) For B-23 9 B-25
10-0535-7507 |Stud Screw For Clutch Lever 29 | J-69 15-035W-5607 |Spring Washer For D-31| 13 | D-36 44-014A-7500|0il Tank Assembly 25 =10
10—-056A-7507 |Thzad Timming Soknoid Assy (4)] 29 | J-72 15-220A-7900 [Slide Block 21 G-63 44-016M—7400 |01l Felt For Thread Take-Up 25 1-2
10-0615-9577 |Screw (M3x0.5) 31 K-5 17-437C-7907 |Tube For A-58 7 A-61 44-019M-7400|Felt (B) 25 I-16
10-0615-9577 |Spring Washer For K-1 | 31 K-7 18-0158-5607 |Nut(L) 37 | N-13 44-019M-7400|0il Felt 25 -17
10-0615-9577 |Washer For K-1 31 K-6 18-016S-5607 |Nut(R) 37 | N-11 44-021R-7400|Rubber Cap 7 A-9
10-067S-7507 |Stud Screw For J-84 | 27 | J-65 | |18-020A-5607 |Ball Joint(Right) 37 | N-10 | |44-021R-7400 [Rubber Cap 25. 1. )-13
10-108A-8677 |Fixed Mes Cover 27 | J=156 18-021A-5607 |Ball Joint{Left) 37 | N-14 | |44-024M-7500|Felt 39 | O-11
10-109A-8577 |Fixed Mes Cover 27 | J-17 18-107B-9000 [Auto Knee Lifter Solencide | 37 N-6 44-024M-7500|Felt For Upper Thread Supply | 7 A-21
10-111A-8670 |Moving Knife 27 J-19 25-004A-3200 |Middle Connecting Bar | 37 | N-12 44-026G-7400|Tube Holder 25 1-43
10-111A-8670 [Moving Knife 27 | J-20 25-006A-3200 |Knee Lifting Shaft 37 | N-15 | |44-026G-7400|Tube Holder 25 1-47
10-113A-B677 [Moving Knife Shaft 27 | J-23 | |26-029A-5607 |[Reverse Solenoid Cover| 19 | G-26 | [44-026M-8670[Post Felt 17 F=2
10-113A-8677 [Moving Knife Shaft 27 | J-24 | |30-001M-SE55|Screw 37 | N-4 44-029M-8670|Hook Shaft Felt 23 | H-29
10-114A-8677 |Collar For Moving Mes Snaft | 27 | J-25 40-002A-7500 |Thread Tension Conlrol Ass'y 7 A-47 | [44-030M-8670|0Opener Holder Felt 23 | H-58
10-114A—8677 |Collar For Moving Mes Shaft | 27 | J-26 | [40-002A-7507 [Thread Tension Control Ass'y | 7 | A-46 | [44-030M-8670|Opener Holder Felt 23 | H-59
10-116A—8677 |Bushing For Moving ForMes Shakt | 27 | J-29 40—-002A-8570 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y T A-49 | |44-058C-5607 |Wick Holder For G-49| 19 | G-54
10-116A-B677 |Bushing For Moving For Mes Shaft | 27 | J-30 40-002A-8577 |Thread Tension Control Ass'y 7 A-48 44-070A-7500 |Nezdhe Bar Wick Holder (Lower) 13 | D-16
10-118A-B677 [Moving Knife Snaft Crank () | 27 | J-33 | [40—-00BA-7507 Tension Rekease Soleroid Ass4) | 7 | A-58 | |44-072A-8670|0il Supply Terminal Case | 25 | =20
10-120A-B677 |Moving Knife Shaft ComnectionRod| 27 | J-35# | |40-010A-5607 [Tension Release Bar TS A-43 | |44-076G-8670 |Sping For i Supply Adsing Saew 25 1-33
10-126A-8677 |Moving Knife Shaft Crank (R) | 27 | J-42 41-101A-1230 |Bobbin Winder Assemby | 39 | O-31 44-078A—-8670 |Gasket For Oil Supply Teminal| 25 1-35
10-129A-7507 [Holder For Stopper Pin | 27 | J-61 | [41-288G-7500|Stopper Pin Return Spring | 27 | J-60 | [44-081M-8670|Fel (A) For Qil Supply Teminal] 25 | 1-36
10-166A-7507 |RollerFor Thizad Timming Cam | 27 | J-64 | |43-001A-640L |Presser Bar Lifter 11 | c-12 | |44-082M-8670|Fel (B) For Oil Supply Teminall 25 | 1-39
10-220A-8577 |kinl [} Fet Theead Timing Pock ek | 27 | J—49 | [43-005C-7500|Nut For C-18 11 | c-22 [ |44-084M-7500|Suocorer For Qi Ternnal Twee | 25 | 1-53

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. | Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.| |  Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page Re’ﬂNQJ ParisNo. | Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
44-094R-7500 |0il Adjusting Rubber | 25 | 1-31 CLB-JL0066 |Lubrication Felt 43 | Q-8 GP-014888 |Nzedle Bar Connecting Rod 13 | D-24
44-095P-7500 |Oil Adjusting Pin 25 | 1-32 CLB-JLO068 |Lubrication Felt 41 | P-23 GP-015702 |[Thread Trimming Cam | 29 | J-80
44-107M-7900|Felt For Needle Bar Frame | 13 | D-17 CLB-JL0068 |Lubrication Felt 43 | Q-21 GP-018050 |Knee Lifter Rock Bar Lever| 11 [C-31-2
44-111C~7400|0il Wick Setting Plate| 25 | 1-51 CMB-LB0063 [Face Plate 7 | A-3 GP-018248 |Lower Shalt Spiral Gear| 15 | E-24
44-133C-7500 |Qil Cover 25 1-1 CMB-LB0133 [Slide Plate 41 pP-2 GP-018248 |Lower Shaft Spiral Gear| 15 | E-27
44-144M-7500|0-Ring 25 1-12 CMB-LB0133 [Slide Plate 43 Q=2 GP-018765 [Auto Reverse Lever 19 | G-40
44-201A-1230 [Tube Holder Spring (L) | 25 |1-28-1 CMB-LD0359 |Model Mark 41 P-4 GP-020928 |Feed Cam Connecling Rod| 21 | G-61
60-001A-8570 |Belt Cover Assembly | 39 |0-30-1| | CMB-LD0359 [Model Mark 43 | Q-4 GP-020929 |Feed Cam 19 | G-56
60-006P-8670 |Pin For Belt Cover “B”| 39 |0-30-5| | CTT-BF0016 |Holder For Fixed Mes| 27 | J-7 GP-021129 |Needle Plate{Cap) 23 |H-72 *
90-003A-8670 |Head Rest 39 | 0-25 CTT-BF0016 [Holder For Fixed Mes| 27 J-8 GP-022421 |Lever For Feed Dog | 23 H-1
91-001C-1230|Accessory Bag 39 | 01 DBS-DA0504 (Bushing 41 P-5 GP-022421 |Lever For Feed Dog | 23 H-5
91-001C-8270 |Head Cover 39 | 0-2 DBS-DA0504 [Bushing 43 | Q-5 GP-022450 |Oil 39 | 0-3
91-002C-1230|Driver (Large) 39 | 0-22 DBS-DA0505 |Bushing 41 P-6 GP-022654 |Reverse Butlon Case | 33 | L-1
91-002C-7400|0Qiler 39 0-6 DBS-DA0505 |Bushing 43 | Q-6 GP-025414 |Presser Bar Lifter Crank| 11 | C-14
91-004C-7400 |Head Hinge 39 0-9 DSC-AC0026 [Bolt 41 P-9 GP-025423 |Presser Bar Lifter Lever | 11 | C-18
91-007A-2302 |Thread Stand Assembly| 39 | O-28 | | DSC-AC0026 [Bolt 43 | -9 GP-025627 |Fixed Mes 27 | su=1
91-007C-7400 |Neede Thread Inserting Guide [ 39 | O-13 DSC-BA0D09 |Screw 41 | P-24 GP-025627 |Fixed Mes 27 | J-2
91-008A-7400 |Thread Stand Assembly| 39 | O-27 DSC-BA0009 [Screw 43 | Q-22 GP-025627 [Fixed Mes 39 | 0-32
91-011C~1230/0il Tank 39 | 0-4 || DSC-BB0007 |Screw (1/8"n=44) 17 | F-36 GP-025689 |Post 17 | F-1
91-027B-3000 |Screw a7 | n-7 || Dsc-BBODOY |Screw 41 | p-18 GP-028266 _|Upper Shaft Bushing (F)) 9 | B-18
91-103R-7400 |Head Cushion 39 | 0-7 DSC-BB0009 [Screw 43 | a-17 GP-031775 |Presser Bar 11| C-6
91-106R-7400 |Rubber Cushion 39 0-8 DSC-BB0020 |Screw 41 P-34 GP-034901  |0d Hosz (Feed Regulator Shaf) 25 1-23
99-011M-8570|Inner Box 39 | 0-35 DSC-BB0020 |Screw 43 | Q-34 GP-034901 |Oil Hose (@ 3) 256 | 1-21

AS-004803 |Needle Bar Frame 13 | D-13 DSC-BB0088 |Screw 41 P-31 GP-034901 |0 Hose (Oil Supply Terminal) | 25 1-24

AS-005069 |Am, Arm Base, Bed Ass'y| 7 | A-1 DSC-BB0088 [Screw 43 | Q-2¢ GP-034901 |Oil Hose (S) 25 | 1-20

AS-005070 [Am, Arm Base, Bed Ass'y| 7 A-2 DSC-BCO0010 [Screw 41 P-3 GP-034901 [0il Hose (Thread Take-Up)| 25 | 1-22

CA-000479 [P/U Connector Cable(SE-013)| 37 | N-2 | | DSC-BCO0010 [Screw 43 | Q-3 GP-034901 |01 Hose For Feed Rock Bushing (F)| 25 | I1-50

CAB-ABO121 |Bed 41 | P-1 DSC-BF0225 |Screw 43 | 0-38 GP-034901 _ [0itoseForlower SaftBustog () | 25 | 1-42
CAB-ABO0121 |Bed 43 | Q-1 DSC-BF0233 [Screw 41 | p-12 GP-034901 |08 Huse For Lower ShaltBusig W) | 25 | 1-46
CGA-GA0309 |Needle Plate 43 | @-16 | [ DSC-BF0233 |Screw 43 | @-12 GP-034904 |Oil Hose (L) 25 | I-19
CGA-GA0310 |Needle Plate 41 | p-17 | | DSC-BF0234 |Screw 41 | P-16 GP-037285 |[Trimming Solenoid Bracket| 29 | J-77
CGA-GB0227 |Feed Dog 43 | 0-18 | | DSC-BF0234 |Screw 43 | 0-15 | | _GP-051358 |PU Bracket 37 | N-5
CGA-GB0240 |Feed Dog 41 | P-19 | | DSC-BJ000Z [Screw 41 | P-20 GP-053166 |Thread Take-UpLever | 9 | B-1
CHB-BA0065 |Post Support 43 | 0-11 | | DSC-BJ0002 [Screw 43 | 0-19 PN-000277 |Needle Bar Crank Shaft| 9 | B-13
CHB-BA0065 |Saddie 41 | p-22 | | DSC-BJ0O14 |Screw 41 | p-2g | [PTC-AGO001 [Clip 39, 1:0-54
CHB-BA0066 |Post 41 | P-15 | | DSC-BJ0O14 |Screw 43 | Q-26 | |_PTL-ABOOC! |L Wrench (2mm) 39 | 0-19
CHB-BA0067 |Post Support 41 | P-11 || DSC-BJ0083 |Screw 41 | p-as | | PTL-ABO0O0Z |L Wrench (Smm) 39 | O-15
CHB-BA00E8 |Post 43 | Q-14 DSC-BJ0083 [Screw 43 | Q-35 PTL-AB0003 |L Wrench (2.5mm) 39 | O-18
CHB-BK0010 |Connecting Block 41 | P-8 DSC-FD0041 |Hinge Screw 41 | p-p7 | |LPTL-ABOOO4 |L Wrench (4mm) 39 | O-16
CHB-BKO0010 [Connecting Block 43 | a-7 || bsc-rFooo41 |Hinge Screw 43 | g-25 | | PTL-AB0005 |L Wrench (3mm) 39 | 0-17
CHB-BKO0011 |Connecting Block 21 1 =7 | [ows-An00z9 |washer 21 | P13 | [LPTL-BAD002 |Driver (Middle, Small)| 39 | 0-23
CHB-BK0012 |Opener Slide Block | 41 | P-29 | | DWS-AA0D29 Washer 43 | Q-13 | | .PWS-CAQQCS |Spring Washer 41 | P-10
CHB-BK0012 |Opener Slide Block | 43 | 0-27 | | DWS-AAD038 [Washer 41 | p-25 | | PWS-CA00CS |Spring Washer 43 | @-10
CHB-HN0014 |Opener 41 | p-26 | | DWS-AAD038 |Washer 43 | Q-23 | | SC-001792 |Stud Screw For C-27] 11 | C-26
CHB-HNOO14 |Opener 43 | o-24 | | DWS-AA0095 |Washer 41 | p-ap | |SC-0105-7500|Screw (M4) 31 | K-24
CHB-KFO008 |Hook Shaft 41 | P-30 | | DWS-AADOS |[Washer 43 | q-36 | [SC-0106-7400|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 21 | G-83
CHB-KF0008 [Hook Shaft 43 | Q-28 EE-001523 |S-5 P/U Board Ass'y| 37 N-1 SC-0107-4111 [Screw (M6x1.0) 11 |C-31-8
CHB-LAQ043 |Post Cover 41 | P14 || GP-009185 |Model Mark (kM-867-7) | 7 | A-33 | [SC-0108-2350 Screw (M6) 17 | F-15
CHB-LAOD44 |Post Cover(F) 41 | p-32 || GP-009190 [Model Mark (kM-867) A-34 | |SC-0108-2350|Screw (M6) 17 | F-16
CHB-LA0045 |Hook Cover 41 | p-21 GP-009191 |Model Mark (KM-857) A-36 | [SC-0108-2350 Screw (M6) 17 | F-31
CHB-LAQ045 |Hook Cover 43 | Q-20 || GP-009193 |Model Mark (KM-857-7) A-35 | [SC-0108-2350|Screw (ME) 27 | J-62
CHB-LAD045 |Post Cover(R) 41 | P-33 GP-009931 |0l Tube Choke Plate | 25 | 1-3 | |SC-0109-2350|Screw (M6) 29 | J-78
CHB-LAQ050 |Post Cover “A" 43 | 0-32 | | _GP-010086 |Hook Cover 17 | F-19 | [SC-0113-3400|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 11 | C-19
CHB-LA0051 |Post Cover "B" 43 | a-30 || GP-010086 [Hook Cover 17 | F-20 | [SC-0118-7400 Screw (1/4"n=24) 39 | 0-10
CHB-LA0052 |Post Cover "C" 43 | -31 GP-010087 |Hook Cover 17 | F-z2 | [SC-0119-7600[Screw (11/64"n=40) | 27 | J-9
CHB-LA0053 |Post Cover "D" 43 | Q-33 GP-010087 |Hook Cover 17 | F-21 | [SC-0122-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 19 | G-15
CHK-HAQ018 |Hook Shaft 23 | H-32 GP-01090 [Post Cover “A" 17 | E-35 | |SC-0122-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 19 | G-30
CHK-HAQ018 |Hook Shaft 23 | H-33 | |_GP-011730 |Needle Bar Thread Guide | 13 | D-3 | [SC-0123-1230|Screw (9/32"n=28) | 9 | B-11
CL-000244 |Safety Clutch Collar | 15 |E-17-3| | GP-012781 |Reverse Feed Control Lever] 19 | G-33 | [SC-0124-7400|Screw (9/32"n=28) 9 | B-12
CLB-JD0012 |0il Wick 41 | p-38 || GP-013204 [Presser Bar Holder | 11 | c-10 | |SC-0125-5607|Screw (3/32"n=56) | 13 | D-4
CLB-JD0012 |00l Wick 43 | @-37 || GP-013234 [Thread Take Up Cover A-7 | |SC-0126-3800|Screw (3/32"n=56) | 33 | L-9
CLB-JLO066 |Lubrication Felt 41 | p-37 | | GP-013504 [Feed Reguiator DiaiShatt | 19 | G-1 | [SC-0128-7400|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 21 | G-78

From the library of Superior Sewing I\Wne & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com




Index

Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No. Parts No. Name of Parts  |Page|Ref.No.
SC-0129-7400|Screw (1/4"n=40) 21 | G-74 | |SC-0523-7400|Screw (1/4"n=28) 13 | D-32 | [SN-0101-1600|Nut (3/16"n=32) 23 | H-19
SC-0132-7500|Screw (M3) 31 | K-28 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-51 | |SN-0101-1610|Nut (11/64"n=40) 29 | J-84
SC-0132-7500|Screw (M3) 31 | K-33 | [SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-66 | [SN-0107-1230|Nut (9/32"n=28) 13 | D-37
SC-0141-8670|Screw (1/4"n=28) 25 | 1-34 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 13 | D-27 | [SN-0109-3710|Nut 13 | D-29
SC-0147-8270|Screw (M5x0.8) 23 | H-44 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"'n=40) 25 | 1-48 | [SN-0116-3400(Nut (1/4"n=40) 17 | F-10
SC-0148-2302|Screw (9/32"n=28) 11 | c-23 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64°n=40) | 25 | I1-52 | |SN-0116-8270|Nut (1/4"n=40) 23 | H-17
SC-0150-2500|Screw (15/64"n=40) | 9 | B-39 | [SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 25 | 1-54 | [SN-0121-7400|Nut (15/64"n=28) 7 | A-13
SC-0155-7400|Screw (9/64"n=40) | 15 | E-16 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) | 31 | K-4 | |[SN-0121-7400|Nut (15/64"n=28) 7 | A-14
SC-0158-3710(Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-44 | |SC-0531-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) | 33 | L-7 - CD Manual 39 | o-38
SC-0158-3710|Screw (9/64"n=40) | 11 | C-15 | |SC-0531-4125|Screw (9/64"n=40) | 25 | I-44 - Nail 38 | 0-5
SC-0158-3710|Screw (9/64"n=40) 39 |0-30-2| |SC-0536-7500|Screw (3/32"n=56) 7 |A-20-2 - Needle 13 | D-5
SC-0160-5607 [Screw (9/64"n=40) 13 | D-9 | |SC-0537-8260|Screw (3/16"'n=32) 17 | F-55 - Needle 13 | D-8
SC-0161-8677|Screw (9/64"n=40) 23 | H-47 | [SC-0542-1230|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 11 | C-29 - Needle 39 | 0-14
SC-0162-5607 |Screw (M5%0.8) 7 | A-83 | |SC-0543-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-38 - Synchronizer Ass'y 35 | M-
SC-0162-5607 |Screw (M5x0.8) 27 | J-34 | |SC-0543-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 19 | G-46
SC-0164-2700|Screw (15/64"'n=28) | 11 | C-13 | |SC-0543-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 21 | G-65
SC-0164-2700|Screw (M5) 27 | J-27 | [SC-0543-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 23 | H-12
SC-0174-1230|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 11 | c-11 | |SC-0543-2302|Screw (11/684"n=40) | 33 | L-11
SC-0175-1230(Screw (11/64"n=40) | 23 | H-10 | |[SC-0543-4525|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 39 |0-30-3
SC-0179-3710|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-30 | [SC-0549-2302|Screw (1/8"n=44) 17 | F-27
SC-0179-3710|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 7 | A-45 | [SC-0549-2302|Screw (1/8"n=44) 17 | F-28
SC-0179-3710|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 31 | K-9 | [SC-0549-2302|Screw (1/8"n=44) 19 | G-55
SC-0185-1230|Screw (3/16"n=32) 19 | G-36 | [SC-0551-5607 |Screw (1/4"n=28) 19 | G-22
SC-0186-1230|Screw (3/16"n=32) 19 | G-35 | |SC-A117-4417|Screw (1/4"n=40) 9 | B-32
SC-0188-1230|Screw (5/16"n=24) g | B-40 | [SC-A117-4417|Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | E-9
SC-0193-1230|Screw (3/16"n=28) | 19 | G-4 | |[SC-A117-4417|Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | E-13
SC-0195-7507|Screw (M4x0.7) 33 | L-10 | [SC-A117-4417|Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 |E-17-7
SC-020S-7400|Screw For D-24 13 | p-25 | [8C-A117-4417|Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | E-19
SC-0211-7500{Screw (M4x0.7) 27 | J-21 | |SC-A117-4417|Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | E-26
SC-0253-7400|Screw (1/4"n=24) 21 | G-68 | [SC-A117-4417|Screw (1/4"n=40) 19 | G-8-1
SC-0296-3900|Screw (3/16"n=32) 19 | G-14 | [SC-A117-4417|Screw (1/4"n=40) 19 | G-41
SC-0298-7500|Screw (M3x0.5) 31 | k=27 | |SC-A121-4122|Screw (3/32"n=56) 27 | J-13
SC-0298-7500|Screw (M3x0.5) 31 | k-32 | [SC-A121-4122|Screw (3/32"n=56) 27 | J-14
8C-0302-8260|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 23 | H-71 | [SC-A131-4522|Screw (1/8"n=44) 13 | D-6
5C-0307-1230{Screw (3/16"n=32) 19 | G-24 | [SC-A131-4522|Screw (1/8"n=44) 23 | H-52
SC-0307-1230|Screw (3/16"n=32) | 25 | 1-40 | [SC-A131-4522|Screw (1/8"n=44) 23 | H-53
SC-0307-4122|Screw (11/64"°n=40) | 25 | I1-14 | [SC-A170-4124|Screw (9/64"n=40) 17 | F-23
SC-0315-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 11 c-7 | |SC-A170-4124|Screw (9/64"n=40) 17 | F-24
SC-0317-2700|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 19 | G-51 | [SC-A170-4124|Screw (9/64"n=40) | 17 | F-50
SC-0329-8130|Screw (M8x1.25) 7 | a-a1 | |SC-A170-4124|Screw (9/64"n=40) 17 | F-52
SC-0344-8260|Screw (5/16"n=24) | 17 | F-3 | [SC-A170-4124[Screw (9/64"n=40) | 27 | J-16
SC-0352-7400|Screw (3/16"n=28) 27 | J-31 | [SC-A170-4124|Screw (9/64"n=40) 27 | J-18
SC-0356-4115|Screw (M10x1.25) 15 |E-17-6| |SC-A301-4119|Safety Collar Washer Screw| 15 |E-17-12
SC-0367-3400|Screw (9/16"n=20) 11 c-2 | [8C-A301-4119|Screw (9/64"n=40) 21 | G-60
SC-0501-2302|Screw (11/64"n=40) | 17 | F-34 | [SC-A301-4119|Screw (8/64"n=40) | 21 | G-87
5C-0502-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 7 | A-8 ||SC-A308-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 9 | B-15
SC-0502-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 25 -6 SC-A308-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 9 B-33
SC-0502-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 27 J-3 SC-A308-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | E-10
SC-0502-2302|Screw (9/64"n=40) 27 | J-4 SC-A308-4517|Screw (1/4™n=40) 15 | E-14
SC-0504-1230|Screw (1/4'n=40) | 17 | F-9 |J5c-A308-4517|Sorew (1/4'n=40) | 15 [E-17-8
SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | © | B-20 | [gc-p308-4517|Screw (1/4'n=40) | 15 | E-20
SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 9 | B-29 SC-A308-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | E-25
SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 11 | C-4 | [35-A308-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 19 | a8
SC-0507-1230/Screw (16/64'n=28) | 16 | E-4 | |sc-p308-4517|Screw (1/4'n=40) | 19 | G-42
SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 15 | E-6 |[5c-A308-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 21 | g-57
SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 21 | G-72 | |5c-A308-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 20 | J-gi
SC-0507-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 21 | G-76 | [5c_A550-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 9 | B-16
SC-0508-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 9 | B-5 ||sc-A550-4517|Screw (1/4"n=40) 15 | E-31
SC-0508-1230|Screw (15/64™n=28) | 23 | H-26 | [sc_A550-4517|Screw (1/4™n=40) 23 | H-66
SC-0508-1230|Screw (15/64"n=28) | 23 | H-62 | [gn-0100-3400|Nut (9/16"n=20) 11 c-1
SC-0517-8670/Screw (1/8°n=44) | 17 | F=42 | [gN-0101-1600|Nut (11/64'n=40) | 19 |G-16-1
SC-0519-2302|Screw (9/84"n=40) | 7 | A-15 | [sn-0101-1600]Nut (11/64"n=40) | 29 | u-71

From the library of Superior Sewing Wine & Supply LLC - www.supsew.com






